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LEGEND: 

o CLAY - MUDFLAT AREAS 

o ORGANIC SILT - MUDFLAT AREAS 

6. CLAY - STORAGE AREA NORTH OF TERMINAL 

• CLAY - 8501 & 8502 

• ORGANIC SILT - 8501 

I I I 

Merrill Marine Terminal 
Services, Inc. 

Portland, Maine 
Rubb Warehouse No. 7 
Merrill's Marine Terminal 

COMPRESSION INDEX DATA 

GEl Consultants, Inc. Project 04082-2 July 2004 Fig. 2 
04082-03 lam 7/01/04 



Preconsolidation Pressure, Pp (pst) 
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LEGEND: 

o CLAY - MUDFLAT AREAS 

• CLAY - 8501 & 8502 

• ORGANIC SILT - 8501 

r---i ERROR RANGE 

Merrill Marine Terminal 
Services, Inc. 

Portland, Maine 
Rubb Warehouse No. 7 
Merrill's Marine Terminal 

PRECONSOLIDATION DATA 

GEl Consultants, Inc. Project 04082-2 July 2004 Fig. 3 
04082-02 ~m 7/01/04 



GEl Consultants, Inc. Project: Rubb VII Warehouse Bonng 
1021 Main Street Merrill's Marine Terminal No.: 

Winchester, MA 01890 Location: S. Portland. ME B·501 
Client: Merrill Marine Tenninal Services. Inc. Boring Location: See Plan Drilling Method: CWB 

Driller: Northeast Diamond Drilling. Inc. Ground Elevation (tt): 16 (est.) Auger 10/00: N/A 

Operator: 1. O'leary Datum: MLW Casing 10/00: HW".O"/4.5" 

Logged By: S. DiBartolo Total Depth (ft): 49.6 Sampler: 2-1/2" 0.0. Split Spoon 

Date Start/Finish: 05/06/04-05/07/04 Water Level Depth (tt): NM Hammer WtJFall: 140# Donut Hammer/ 30" 
ABBREYIATIONS 
S = Split Spoon Sample HSA =Hollow Slem Auger Boring woe =weight of casing Su =Insitu Field Vane Shear Strength (psI) 
A= Auger Sample SSA =Sojid Slem Auger Boring WOR =weight 01 rods SU(lab) =Lab Vane Shear Strength (pst) 
U= Thin Wall Tube Sample eWB = Cased Wash Boring WOH =weight 01 300lb. hammer Sv == Pocket Torvane Shear Strenglh (lsi) 
C == Rock Core Sample Open = Open Hole Boring RQO == Rock Quality Designation Qp == Pocket Penetrometer Unconfined Compressive Strength (1st) 
NV.BV = Rock Conng Pen. == Penetration length OVM == Organic Vapor Meter 
NA NM - not A ,olicable not Measured R..,. - R..,.nvp", I "nnth nnm - n~rt" npr millinn 

~ 

Sample Information 

= C 
~ 

~ 
~ .!: -'E c 

E. ~ 0 ~ a. c-~ .2 Qj en 
0 Q) .­ <Il ~ ~ 0 uses Visual Descriptions and Remarksc iIi 

~ Z t:i 0 CDQ)~ > ~ 

E. > Q)
.Q en Q) Q) Q) ::;:;...§ 0 Q) ~ (,) 

~ C .!: a. ff a. <Ill-a iIi Q3 :.2 Q3> iii a. E E_ ~::a: a.c a.~ ~ <II >­Q) <II Q) <II Q) 

~~ iDao o . 
C3 <IIiIi u 0 (/) a. I-~ 3: -l 

PUSH 
~o ~ ".0 FEET! EI. 16.0 FEET 

'-SPHALT/GRAVEL 
ASPHALT 

15­ 33 15.3 ~.7 FEET! EI. 15.3 FEET RLL 

SI 24/18 0.7 - :'.7 l4-15-:'0-23 S I: SILTY SAND (SM). tine to coarse. 15% non plastic silt. 10% tine gravel. pieces 0 

62 coal & slag, brown (FILL) 

60 

13 12.0 S2A: NARROWLY GRADED SAND (SP). tine to medium, <5% silt. 15% fine 

17 ~5 S2 24/11 4.0 - 6.0 6-7-8-6 gravel. brick fragment. brown-black (FILL) 
..... 5.1 FEET! EI. 10.9 FEET SAND 

10­ ;':'! S28: NARROWLY GRADED SAND (SP). fine to medium. <5% silt, <5% tine 
34 if:( gravel. brown 

67 

42 

14 7.0 F\ S3: NARROWLY GRADED SAND (SP). medium to coarse. 5% silt. 15% gravel. 

13 ~10 S3 24/9 9.0 - 11.0 8-5-4-5 i::~ gray 

5­ 15 

12 

15 

I;, S4A, Simil", '0 S3II 2.0 ?l 
14 1-15 ~2~" 14.0 - 16.0 4-2-1-3 14.9 FEET! EI. 1.1 FEET 

ORGANICS4B: ORGANIC SAND & SILT (SM-OL). tine sand and low plasticity organic silt. 
o- shell fragments. dark gray SILT 

13 0.0 

18 VI 24/13 16.0 - 18.0 PUSH 

20 

r--­

~ 
21 -3.0 S5: SANDY ORGANIC SILT-CLAY (OL-CL). low plasticity. 35% fine sand. 

23 "'20 55 24/24 19.0 - 21.0 1-2-1·2 organic, trace shell fragments, gray-black 
Qp=O.25.0.25.0.25 tsf: Sv=2.5.2.2 tsf 

-5­ 20 , -5.0 

25 V2 24118 21.0 - 23.0 PUSH 

23 

~ 
23.5 FEETI EI. ·7.5 FEET 

CLAY22 r--­, S6: LEAN CLA Y (CL), medium plasticity,<5% fine sand. gr.ty -8.0 

24 ~25 S6 24124 24.0 - 26.0 1-2-1-3 Qp=O.O,O tsf; Sv=O.5,O.0.5 tsf. 

-lO­ r-­ I16 -10.0 

20 VJ 24f'..4 26.0 - 28.0 PUSH 

24 

~20 n -13.0 S7: LEAN CLA Y (CL). medium plasticity. <5% fine sand. DCC. thin lens of fine sand. 

Remarks: 

Stratification lines teprellenl approldmale boundalles between soil types; tranSItions may be gradual. Page 1 of 2 

• Wat.. Ie"al ~Inga ha"a bean mad. at tn- and unci.. oondlltorw .taled. Gtoundwal.. ftuctuatlorw lTIIIy occur due to condition. 0111.. then tho•• 
Project No.: 04082-2prMant at the time me.uramen" WWIl mada. 



S =Split Spoon Sample HSA =Hollow Stem Auger Boring WOC =weight of casing Su =Insitu Field Vane Shear Strength (psf)
 
A=Auger Sample SSA =Solid Stem Auger Boring WOR =weight of rods Su(lab) =Lab Vane Shear Strength (pst)
 
U =Thin Wall Tube Sample cwe =Cased Wash Boring WOH =weight of 300lb. hammer Sv =Pocket TDrvane Shear Strength (lsf)
 
C =Rock Core Sample Open =Open Hole Boring RQD =Rock Quality Designation Qp =Pocket Penetrometer Unconfined Compressive Strength (tst)
 
NV,BV =Rock Coring Pen. =Penetration length OVM =Organic Vapor Meter
 
NA NM =nnt A li":>hl" nnl M""QIl"'<1 ~"" =~""()VP.rv Lenoth Dorr =oartq ru>r mIllion
 

SamDle Information 
~ 

:::::.	 .c 
=	 - -'E

'2 
c:- ~	 ~ a. c:~- .Q~ 0 ci Ql uses Visual Descriptions and Remarksc: iii - Z	 <..i 0 'eD ~ e:. iii 
>

.Q	 Cl 
~ Ql Ql Ql :::::'Eo Ql
 

~
iii c: .c a. Ci. cnf=O Ui 
> 'iii 
Ql a. E	 c: E_ ~==a: 0._ 

Ui () 
<11 Ql <11	 Ql 

(J)~
<11= 0 ....a (J) a.. iXiOo 1-:::" 

~30 S7 24/24 29.0-31.0 WOR-WOR­ ~gray34 CLAY 
WOH·3 ~ Qp:::;Q.0.O.25 tsf: Sv=2,2.2 tsf.
 

-15 ­ 16 
~ 

-15.0 ~ Sv=2 tsf in bo[\om of U4 

U4 24/23 31.0 - 33.0 PUSH15 

13 ~ 
19 

~] 
·18.0 ~ 58, LEAN CLA Y (CLl, m,ruum P''''''';IY, <,% Co" ",t1. ,my 

WOH-WOH­ ~ Qp:::;Q,O,O tsf; Sv=l.l.l tsf.1-35 24124 34.0 - 36.0 13 WOH-3 

-20­ 18 

18 ~ 
~~:f:..r-..~f.j.:f--------37.5 FEETI El. -21.5 FEET--------+C-L-A-Y-A-N-ID 

19 ,;":"Q SAND 

24 .. ' ~ 59: INTERBEDDED LEAN CLA Y (CL) & 51LTY SAND (SM). layers of medium 
WOH·WOH· 

-23.0 
y~ plasticity clay. layers of fine sand with 15% nonplastic silt. gray -40 24/24 39.0·41.016 WOH-3 '.. :'~ Qp:::;Q tsf; Sv=2 tsf. ,.g-25 - ~~ 

'-:'~ 
~:~ 
~:~ 
. : ~ ~ lOA (0-3"): LEAN CLA Y (CL). medium plasticity, gray I 
:-.~ .3 FEETI EI. -28.3 FEET----------' 

-~ -28.0 
SAND

1-45 . ~ l~lOB (3-14"): CLAYEY SAND (SC). fine, low plasticity. gray ,+- -1~~ _2_41_2_2-+-_44_.0_'_46_,_0+--3_._12_-_13_-_29_-1-_--1 
fi"\..---------4'S.3 FEETI EI. -29.3 FEET----------J TILL

-30­ S lOC (14-22"): CLAYEY SAND & GRA VEL (SC-GC), 40% fine to coarse sand. 
35% gravel, 2.5% medium plasticity clay, dark gray (TILL) 

6415"511 I. 5/3 49.2·49.6 -33.2t--r1-.~1 ~~I~I.:..: ~S!.!!irru~·!.:!lar~to~S~I~O~C~~'::""'""~-::- ----- --------....,.---__t
I- 50 ~ BOTfOM OF BOREHOLE. 49.6 FEET/ EL. -33.6 FEET. 

-35­

-40­

Remarks: 

Stratification linea represent approximate boundaries between soU types; transitions may be gradual. Page 2 ot 2 

• Wa'.Ie"e1 rNdlnoa M". been INd. at tm. and unci. condMlone Italed. GroundWlt. ftuctuatlona may OQCUr due to condMlona othw then thol. 
praI.nt allha lWne meuURmenli __ made. Project No.: 04082-2 

GEl Consultants, Inc. 
1021 Main Street 

Winchester, MA 01890 

Client: Merrill Marine Terminal Services. Inc. 

Driller: Northeast Diamond Drilling. Inc. 

Operator: 1. O'Leary 

Logged By: S. DiBartolo 

Date Start/Finish: 05/06/04-05/07/04 

ABBREVIATIONS 

Project: Rubb VII Warehouse 
Merrill's Marine Terminal 

Location: S. Portland. ME 

Boring Location: See Plan 

Ground Elevation (ft): 16 (est) 

Datum: MLW 

Total Depth (ft): 49.6 

Water Level Depth (ft): NM 

HOrlng 
No.: 

B-501 
Drilling Method: CWB 

Auger 10/00: N/A
 

Casing 10/00: HW 4.0"/4.5"
 

Sampler: 2-11Z" 0.0. Split Spoon
 

Hammer WtJFall: 140# Donut Hammerl 30"
 



GEl Consultants, Inc. Project: Rubb VII Warehouse Haring 
1021 Main Street Merrill's Marine Terminal No.: 

Winchester, MA 01890 Location: S. Portland, ME B-502 
Client: Merrill Marine Terminal Services, Inc. Boring Location: See Plan Drilling Method: CWR 

Driller: Nonheast Diamond Drilling, Inc. Ground Elevation (tt): 19 (est.) Auger 10/00: N/A 

Operator: 1. O'Leary Datum: MLW Casing 10/00: HW ~.O"/4.5" 

Logged By: S. DiBartolo Total Depth (tt): 72.4 Sampler: 2-1/2" 0.0. Split Spoon 

Date Start/Finish: 05/05/04-05/06/04 Water Level Depth (tt): 2.9 Hammer WtJFall: 140# Donut Hammer/ 30" 
ABBREylATIONS 
S = Split Spoon Sample 
A = Auger Sample 
U = Thin Wall TUbe Sample 
C = Rock Core Sample 
NV.BV = Rock Conng 
NA NM - not A IOIi""hlp not Mp,,", Irpn 

HSA = Hollow Slem Auger Boring Wac = weight of casing Su = Insitu Field Vane Shear Strength (pst) 
SSA = Solid Stem Auger Boring WaR = weight of rods Su(lab) = Lab Vane Shear Strength (psI) 
CWB =Cased Wash Boring WaH = weight of 3001b. hammer Sv = Pocket Torvane Shear Strength (lsf) 
Open = Open Hole Boring	 RQD = Rock Quality Designation Qp = Pocket Penetrometer Unconfined Compressil/e Strength (tsf) 
Pen. = Penetration length DVM % OrganIC Vapor Melar 
R"" - I'l""n""ru I "nnth nnm = n"rt~ nIH millinn 

Sample Information 

c 
.Q Qi Cl o'@ :> ...J uses Visual Descriptions and Remarks 
:> Q)
Q) ...J U 

ill	 (jj :i: 
a. 

§-::- '@ <11 

~- ~ c:5 

__1"'---------0".0 FEETI EI. 19.0 FEET-----------JtCyO);;NirC~R~E~TE 
1'r0NCRETE PAD I FILL

t"x"l~II\'------------u".5 FEET/ EI. 18.5 FEET---------' 
S I: WIDELY GRADED SAND (SW). fine to coarse. 5% nonplastic silt. 5% fine 
gravel. brown (FILL) 

17.5 

24/15 1.5 - 3.5 9-14-16-12
 

32
 ~~	 ¥ 
15 ­ 8 S2: WIDELY GRADED SAND (SW). fine to coarse. 15% gravel. <5% nonplastic silt 

brown (FILL) 
15.0 

~5 24/8	 4.0 - 6.0 7-13- [4-6 S22~ 

24
 

12
 

l7
 

10­ 7 53: NARROWLY GRADED SAND (SP). medium to coarse. 5% fine grJvel. <5% 
nonplastic silt. brown (FILL) 1-10 4-3-2-310 ~~ W6 90-110 

10.0
 

12
 

19 

20
 

5­ 54: NARROWLY GRADED SAND (SP). fine sand. 5% fine gravel. root fibers. trace 
2J 

5.5 

24/12 13.5 - 15.5 8-8-9-9 .' ~riCk. brown & gray (FILL)	 ( SANDY 

- [5 ~	 14.3 FEETI EI. 4.7 FEET CLA Y 
21 ~~ ~"~ 
5 3.0 ~ 5.5: SANDY LEAN CLA Y (CL), low plasticity. 30% interbedded tine sand layers. 

24/18 16.0 - 18.0 4-4-3-3 ~ ~ gray
5 B::~:-. Qp=O.5.0.25.0 tsf; Sv=3.0.2.0.2.0 tsf 

k" ..
7 1.0 ~'0i Qp=O..5.0.75 tsf; Sv=2..5 tsf in bottom of U 1 ~~ 

0­ 24124 18.0 - 20.0 PUSHUI ~~12 ~~j: 
~"jt:l.;,J1-2016 -\.O	 ~: S6: INTERBEDDED NARROWLY GRADED SAND (SP) & LEAN CLA Y (CL), 

r}!~:?J' interbedded layers of low plasticity clay and tine sand. gmy 24/17 20.0 - 22.0 5-5-5-3 
~ '. Qp=O.0.25 tsf; Sv=2.5,J.5 tsf. 

II 

S612 

~~ r- - - - - - - -23.0 FEET/ EI. -4.0 FEET- - - - - - - -I- CLAY ­II 

·5­ f----~15 -5.0	 ~ 57, LEAN CLAY. (CL). low pl"tid'y. pock'"~ of mg,," "","'". """ g"ytil	 WOR-WOR­ ~ Qp=O.25.0.0 tsf; 51/:::2.0.5.0.5 tsf. 
15 1-25 S7 ~ 24/24 24.0 - 26.0 

WOR-WOHrJ 
12 -7.0 ~ Q]>=O_25.0.25 "f; S<=2_5 "f;o bottom of U2
 

11
 U2 24124 26.0 - 28.0 PUSH 

13 

-10­ 18 I 

~ 

::: 
-

~ a 
~ 

c CD 
~ 

.Q Cl 
E.­

<U c .r; 
:> '00 a.Q) I1l Q)

W u 0 

1-0
PUSH 

PUSH 

38 

o 
Z 
Q) 
a. 
E 
<ll 

(f) 

Remarks: 

Water level measured @ 0730hrs on 5/6/04. 

Stratification lines represent approximate boundaries between soil types; transitions may be gradual. Pagel of 3 

• Wat lev. rMdlnga !\av. been med. attlmH and und... condltlone atatad. Groundwaterlluctuatlone moly occur due to conditione other than tho,. 
pr nt atlhe lime meuur.rnenla -. med•. Project No.: 04082-2 



GEl Consultants, Inc. Project: Rubb VII Warehouse BOring 
1021 Main Street Merrill's Marine Terminal No.: 

Winchester, MA 01890 Location: S. Portland, ME B-502 
Client: Merrill Marine Terminal Services, Inc. Boring Location: See Plan Drilling Method: CWB 

Driller: Northeast Diamond Drilling, Inc. Ground Elevation (ft): 19 (est.) Auger 10/00: N/A 

Operator: 1. O'Leary Datum: MLW Casing 10/00: HW 4.0"/4.5" 

Logged By: 5. DiBartolo Total Depth (ft): 72.4 Sampler: 2-1/2" 0.0. Split Spoon 

Date Start/Finish: 05105104·05106/04 Water Level Depth (ft): 2.9 Hammer WtJFall: 140# Donut Hammerl 30" 

ABBREYIATION$­
S = Split Spoon Sample HSA = Hollow Stem Auger Boring 
A =Auger Sample SSA '" Solid Slem Auger Boring 
U = Thin Wall Tube Sample eWB '" Cased Wash Boring 
C = Rock Core Sample Open = Open Hole Boring 
NV,BV = Rock Coring Pen. '" Penetration length 
NA NM - not A ,nl'''''hlp not Mp",,"rpn I'll'>". '" I'l",."v..", I ..nnt" 

Sample Information 
~ 

::: c 
~ ~ 

~ ~'E cg 
~ 

a.. .9c:~~~ 
(1)~ 0 ci z e,j 0 ~~~ ~ c iii 

~ 

>(1) (1) ~Eo (1)
 

~ c ~ 0.
 
.9 OJ 

~ Q) 

~ a.. CIli=O w 
'(ij> a. E c: E~ o.~(1) ~==a:(1) o~<13 (1) <13 <13:::iIi () a (/l a.. cn~ 0000 1-:::' 

1-3018
 

19
 

20 ,18 -14.0 

-15- U3 241:23 33.0 - 35.0 PUSH
~2
 

~35 I- ­24 

~ 
-16.0 

24121 35.0- 37.0 3--!-11-195834 

46 ~ 

65 

-20­ 85 

~4O81
 

87
 

.-- ­70 -23.0 

S9 2419 42.0 - 44.0 47-20.20-2165 ~ -25­ 67
 

1-45
83
 

77
 

75
 

67
 

-30­ 26 -30.0 

~50 49.0 - 51.0 3-2-4-528 ~2~4 
49 -32.0 

U4 24122 51.0 - 53.0 PUSH60 

54 

-35 ­ 50 

~5552
 

50
 

51
 

45
 

·40­ 62 

I~ 
-40.0 

wac = Weight 01 casing Su = Insitu Field Vane Shear Strength (pst) 
WaR = weight of rods Su(labl '" Lab Vane Shear Strength (pst)
 
WaH = weight 01 3001b. hammer Sv = Pocket Torvane Shear Strength (lSf)
 
ROD", Rock Quality Designation ap = Pocket Penetrometer Unconfined Compressive Strength (tst)
 

OVM ~ Organic Vapor Meter
 
oom '" oarts oer million
 

uses Visual Descriptions and Remarks 

CLAY~ 

S8' LEAN CLA Y (CLl, low plasuClty, 5% fine sand, layers of fine to medium sand.
 
dark gray
 
Qp=O.75.0,25,O.25 tsf; Sv= 1.5,2.0.3.5 tsf.
 

~t-- - - - - - - -39.0 FEETI EI -200 FEET- - - - -- - - -'- - - ­
:.::::.: • • SAND 

i~lii 
.:;ii.:; 59: NARROWLY GRADED 5AND WITH GRA VEL (SP), fine to medium sand,
 
..... , 35% gravel, <5% nonplastic silt, gray
 

i~·H~:)

II--------46.5 FEETf EI. ·27.5 FEET- - - - - - - -- CLAY ­

II 
~ ~ 510: LEAN CLA Y (CLl. low plasticity. 10% fine sand in lenses, gr.ty
 
~ Qp=O.25.0.25.0 tsf; 5v=2.0,2.0, 1.5 tsf.
 

I~~ S I" SANDY LEAN CLA Y (Cl). 'ow p'"tid'y. 20% fioe "od io d'y "".;,. len"" 

Remarks' 

Water level measured @ 0730hrs on 5/6104. 

Straliflcation linea represent approximale boundaries between soil typeS; transitions may be gradual. Page 2 of 3 

• Weter lev. rudlnga MY. been 1NId. etlimM and under condltlona ateted, Groundwater ftuc1uellona l1Illy occur due to condltlona omer then tho•• 
pr.ent et the time _ ..~ta were mild•. Project No.: 04082-2 



Project:	 Rubb VB Warehouse 
Merrill's Marine Terminal 

GEl Consultants, Inc. 
1021 Main Street
 

WInchester, MA 01890
 Location:	 S. Portland, ME 

Boring Location: See Plan 

Driller: Northeast Diamond Drilling. Inc. 

Client: Merrill Marine Terminal Services. Inc. 

Ground Elevation (ft): 19 (est.) 

Operator: 1. O'Leary Datum: MLW 

Logged By: S. DiBartolo Total Depth (tt): 72.4 

Date StartlFlnish: 05/05104-05106/04 Water Level Depth (ft): 2.9 
ABBREYIATIONS 

BOring 
No.: 

B-502 
Drilling Method: CWB 

Auger 10/00: N/A
 

Casing 10/00: HW ·to"/4.5"
 

Sampler: 2- \/2" 0.0. Split Spoon
 

Hammer WtJFaJl: 140# Donut Hammerl 30"
 

S = Split Spoon Sample HSA = Hollow Stem Auger Boring woe = weight of casing Su = Insitu Field Vane Shear Strength (psI)
 
A = Auger Sample SSA = Solid Stem Auger Boring WOR = weight 01 rods Su(lab) = Lab Vane Shear Strength (pst)
 
U = Thin Wall Tube Sample CWB = Cased Wash Bonng WOH = weight of 3001b. hammer Sv = Pockel Torvane Shear Strenglh (lSf)
 
C = Rock Core Sample Open = Open Hole Boring ROD = Rock Ouality Designation Qp = Pocket Penetrometer Unconfined Compressive Strength (tsl)
 
NV.BV = Rock Coring Pen, = Penetration length QVM ~ Organic Vapor Meter
 
NA NM - not A Ii""hl" not M""~llr"t1 R"" = Rl'>r.nVArv LAnot~h nnm - n"rt~ n"r million
 

Sample Information 
~ 

::: c 
~ 

~ 

~ 

~'E c:E- li c~~ .Q Q)~E- o Ql0 
~ (;j > USCS Visual Descriptions and Remarks u 0 m~~ Ql


Ql Ql :::::..§ a <Ll
> 

.-l
 
(;j Cl 

~ 0.
 
.Q 
c: iii E- z 

<Ll 
~ 0. CIlf-O W Q;c: 

> 'iii C E~ ~::a: c.~ (;j<Ll li E 
CIS <Ll CIS o~W () 0 (J) a.. Ql 

~E. iDoo f-~ ~ 

24/24 59.0·61.0 6-6-1-3 ~ of fi"" ",.d. gmy~60 SII CLAY55 

r---- ­35 -41.0
 

24/0 61.0 - 63.0 PUSH ~
U54 

59 ~·%~~ - -	 - - - - -<13.' FEETI E1. -14.' FEET- - - - - - - --SANoy­
·45­ S 12: SANDY LEAN CLA Y (CL). low plastiCity. 25% fine sand in clay matrIx, lenses CLA Y 

1/.. "Z of fine sand. gray 
-45.0 

-65 9-9-7·7~~ 24J'.4 64.0 - 66.0 . : ':2 Qp=O.75,O,O.25 tsf; Sv=2.0. 1.5. 1.0 tsf. 

.,·.11I 
~ 
~ 
~~ 

-50­

~ ~70 ~ W&
r---~ -52.0 ~ SI3A (0-11"): SANDY LEA~ CLA Y (CL). similar to SI2 Qp=O.5 tsf; Sv=3.5 tsf. 
~~ 17/17 71.0- 72.4 WOH-2-5015" 

~~ '/1.9 FEETI El. -52.9 FEET---------t-----f 
It'I3B (11-17"): SANDY LEAN CLA Y WITH GRAVEL (CLi.low plasticity, 35% TILL[\....:11± Il!ravel, 10% fine sand. I!rav (TILL) I 
BOTIOM OF BOREHOLE. 72.4 FEET/ EL. -53.4 FEET. 

·55­

~75 

-60­

1-80 

-65- ~ 

·70­

Remarks' 

Water level measured @ 0730hrs on 5/6/04. 

Siratlllcalion lines represent approxlmale boundar1ea belWeen soli types; transitions may be gradual. Page 3 of 3 

• :~-=n~~I~~~~~'::n~w:.:t =:.and under conditio". a'alad. Groundwaler ftuctuallona may occur dua 10 oondltlona othar than tho•• 
Project No.: 04082-2 
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Consolidation Tests
 



CONSOLIDATION TEST DATA 
SUMMARY REPORT 

o-+-----....L...--+--J...--+-~~_+_~--__t--7"__+_~__t~_+_7_t_---~-__+_-7__+_~_t_:'_+t_ 

~~~3~ ! ! il:t : 1	 ICR=o.IIZ:: I: : I I :
7 1 

1 1 1 1 1 
1 1 I J 1 JRf2 0 1 0/

1 1 1 1 I 1 

1 1 1 1 
1 1 I I I 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 I I 1 I 1 I 1 1 

_ _ 1 ..!. __ ~ _ - 1__ ... _' _ ~ J -l ..!. 1_ _ _ _ 4 _ J _ ~ _ I- !.. _ - _ - _ - -I - - - - - - 4 - - 1- -1- ..! - ... 1.
5 1 1 1 I , 'I 1 1 1 I 'I ti' 1 1 I 1 I 1 I 

1 1 1 I 1 1 1 1 1 I 1 1 I 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 I 1 
1 I 1 I 1 I 1 1 J 1 I J 1 I I J I I 1 I 1 , 1 

1 1 I 1 I I 1 I 1 1 1 1 1 , I 1 1 I I I 1 1 
, 1 I 1 , 1 I I 1 I 1 I 1 1 I I J J 1 ,,1 

I 1 I 1 I 1 I' I I I 1 1 I I 1 1 I 1 I 

J ' I 1 , I I' 1 I 1 1 I 1 1 1 I 1 1 1 
1 1 1 I 1 I I 'I 1 1 1 1 1 I 1 I I 
I 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 J 1 1 1 1 1 I , 1 

I 1 1 1 I 1 1 I 1 1 1 1 I I I 1 I 

1 1 I 1 1 1 I 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 I I 
1 1 I 1 I I 1 I 1 I 1 I I I 1 I I' I I 1 1 1 I 

__ , __ 1_ -I-..J - r'" -, - - - - - - - L - - -.., - - -1- - r - ... - r.J _,_ 1_ - - - - -.., - - - - .. - - r - _1- -I-.J --1- Lz
<{ 10 

I I I r I f I , '	 I I t I I I I I j I I I 

I I 1 1 1 1 1	 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 I I 1 I 1~ " 1 I 1 1 I 1 I 1 1 1 1 1 1 I 
I 1 I 1 1 I 1 I 1 1 I 1 1 
I 1 1 I I I 1 1 1 I 1 1 
I 1 1 1 1 , 1 1 1 I 1 

'I 1 I J 1 1 1 I 1 1 

I 1 I I' I 1 1 1 ' , 
I 1 1 I 1 1 I 1 1 1 1 

(/) 

I I	 I, 1 I I I , I , 

I 1 1 I 1 1 'I 1 1 1 1 1 I 1 1 1 1 
I 1 I 1 I 1 , 1 I I, 1 J I I 1 J I ,I 1 1 1 1 1 1 

- - - - - - - - - - - l' - - -I - - r - 1- -I - I -, -I - - - - - - - , - - - -,- - - r - I - -, - I --, - - r- - - - - - - -,- - - - r - - I - -1- - 1- --, - I '15 
1 1 1 1 1 I 1 1 1 1 I I 1 I 1 I' I 1 1 
1 1 1 I I 1 1 I 1 1 1 I 1 1 I I I 1 1 I 
1 1 1 1 1 I I 1 1 1 I 1 1 I 1 1 1 I 1 1 

1 I' 1 I 1 I I I I I ,I' I I' 1 1 1 
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 I 1 I 1 I 1 1 1 I I 1 1 
1 ,', I , 1 I I I 1 I 1 1 I ,I I I 1 
, ,I 1 1 1 I, 1 1 1 1 1 I 1 1 1 1 1 1 
I ,I, 1 , I I I , 1 J 1 1 1 1 I I ,I 

1 1 ,I 1 1 1 1 I I 1 I I I 1 1 1 I 
I 1 1 1 1 'I ,I 1 I 1 , 1 I, I 1 

I I I' 1 1 1 1 1 ,I 1 1 I' 1 I' 

20 -+-----+---...;...-4-...;...--1-;-+-;..'+------;'---+---..;.--+---;-'-+-;'-+-;-'-----t---.---t-.,'r--r-r-+-r'+­

0.1	 10 100 
VERTICAL STRESS, tsf 

10-3 
,, I , I I 

1 I 

I , 
1 1 

, 1 1 I 1 1 1 1 I	 , I 1 I I 1 1 1 
~ ~_______ 1 __ ...J __ ~ _ .. _I _ J.. -l	 __1 ~ __ .J __ 1__ ,_ -l _ .. 410-04 

I , 1 , 1 I I 1 1 1 1 

1 1 1 , 'I I 1 I
0 
Q) 1 1 I 1 1 1 1 1 1
 
C/) I I , 1 I I I I ,
 

I 1 1 1 I 1 I 1
""­
I	 J I J , I 1 I 1 I10-5 

...... I 1 1 1 I 1 I 
1 1 I 1 1 1 1 

~	 ----------l----~----~-~-~-~r 

->	 I 1 'I I 1 I 
U 1 1 I' 1 1 1 

1 I 1 , , I 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 I 1 I 1 1 I 1 I 1 1
10-11 

- - - - - - -1- - - - l' - - .., - - r - r- -, - r ., -, - - - - - - - T - - - -,- - - r - ., - ., - r- ., - ,- r - - - - - - -, - - - - r - - l' - -,- -,- .., - r T 
1 1 1 1 1 1 I I , 1 1 I 1 , , 1 I 1 I 1 1 1 1 1 1 I 
I I I , , I I , , "" I , I , , J I , I , I I , 
I 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 , I 1 1 1 1 , , 1 , 1 1 I , I 1 1 1 

1 1 I , 1 I 1 I 1 I'" 1 , , 1 I I' 1 I 1 1 1 1 
1 1 , I I 1 I 1 1 1 I 1 1 I 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 I , 1 

10-7 -+----+--+_---r-+-+-+-t-+-l-----+--~-_+___1r__~I_+_+_+_---_t_-_+-_+__i___1_i_+_+_'~ 

0.1	 10 100 
VERTICAL STRESS, tsf 

Project: Merrill Marine Terminal Location: RUBB VII Warehouse Project No.: 04082-2 

Boring No.: B-502 Tested By: D. Aghjayan Checked By: 

Sample No.: U3 Test Date: 05/14/04 Depth: 33.4 ft 

Test No.: C2 Sample Type: Tube Elevation: -14.4 

Description: Lean CLAY, some fine sand, dark gray 

Remarks: ;r/7iftal {Al11fr:r aJ",/~1 ~ 22.1/ 7. 

ed, 30-JUN-2004 17:04:14 



CONSOLIDATION TEST DATA 
SUMMARY REPORT 

o -+_..",.. L..-__}-_.J....--!f-..L...+-!-I+~----+---1~-+-~--t-7+"7-+-----~1---r----7--t-"7-+-"7--t-t-

: p~: .3.:1	 : 

1	 : T' : rR-=:O~2.07
:	 : J 1 (..,: 1 

:	 : 1 Rf2.. ': I;;,OIf3
1	 I 1 1 1 1J 
1 til 1 I 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 r 1 I 1 1 

_______ 1- _ _ _ _ _ -l __ 1__ I- _1_ ~ ...! -1- .!. 1_ _1__ -I _ ...! _ j... _I _1_ !... - _ -1- - - - 1. - - -I - -1- -1- -I - ... .!.
5 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 I 1 I 1 1 1 I I I 1 I 1 1 

1 ,I 1 I 1 1 1 I I I 1 1 I 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 
1 1 1 1 1 1 I 1 1 I I 1 ,I 1 1 I 1 I 1 

1 1 I 1 1 1 I I 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 I 1 1 1 
I 1 1 1 I 1 I 1 I 1 J 1 1 / I I 1 1 

1 1 1 1 I J I 1 1 1 1 ,I 1 1 1 1 

I 1 I 1 J 1 I 1 1 1 1 J 1 I I I 
1 I 1 1 1 1 I J 1 I 1 1 I I 1 1 

I ,I I I I 1 1 1 1 1 J 1 J I 1 
1 1 I 1 1 1 1 I 1 1 I I' 1 1 1 

I I I I I I 1 I 1 1 1 1 1 1 : I I 1 I 1 I 
1 1 I I 1 1 1 1 I I 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 I 1 

.	 1_ - - - .. - - ; - -,- -1- -l - r ... , - - - - - - - L - - - ,- - - - - r - .I. - r J -,-1- - - - - - - -, - - - - L - - r - -1- -1- ... -1- .. 

I 1 , I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I { I I I I I 

1 1 1 I 1 1 1 1 1 I I 1 I I 1 1 I I I I 

1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 r I 1 I I' j 1 1 

I ,I 1 1 1 1 1 1 I I' 1 1 1 ,I 1 1 ' 
1 1 I 1 I 1 I 1 I 1 1 1 1 1 I I I I 1 

1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 I 1 1 1 I 
1 1 J 1 I 1 I 1 I I 1 J r 1 1 I J 

I 1 1 1 I 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 J 1 
I 1 I I I 1 I 1 ,I 1 1 J 1 

I 1 1 1 1 1 I 1 1 I 1 1 I 1 

I I I 1 I 1 I 1 1 1 1 1 ' 
1 1 1 I 1 1 1 1 I 1 I ' 1 1 1 ' 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 I 1 J 

. - - - - - - -,- - - - ; - - -I - - r -1- -1- 'I "'1 -,- - - - - - -; - - - -1- - - r - 1-"'1 - 'I ., -1- r - - - - - - - - - - r - - I - -1- -1- -; - I" ;15 
J 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 I 1 ' 1 1 1 1 1 1 I 1 I J 1 I 
1 1 1 1 I J I 1 I 1 1 1 1 , 1 1 1 1 I I 1 I 1 

I J I 1 I I 1 I I 1 1 1 I 1 I I 1 j 1 1 I 

1 I ' 1	 1 1 1 1 I 1 I 1 1 I 1 I, I 1 
I 1 I 1 J I I 1 I J I 1 I I 1 
1 1 1 1 I 1 I I 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 

I 1 I I I ' I 1 1 I 1 I I 1 
1 1 1 I ' J 1 1 1 I, 1 1 

1 I 1 I 1 1 J 1 J I 1 
1 I 1 1 I 1 1 1 
I	 I I I I I I 
1	 til

20 -+----I----r--+---r---t--T-1-T-+----j---+--i--l--i-+-r-l-r-----;'--......,..-t-.,.--t-;rt--rt ­

0.1	 10 100 

VERTICAL STRESS, tsf 
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I 1
 
1 1
 
1 1
 
1 I
 

1 J t I I 1 I 1 I 1 , 1 1 I 1 1 I 1 I 
__ I- _ L _1_ ~ ... ..J .. 1 I- _ ... _ - - - - -1- - - - .j... - - .. - -1- -1- -l - L ..10-4 

1 I 1 1 I 1 I I' 1 1 1 I I 1 I 1 1 
, 1 1 1 1 I 1 " 1 1 1 1 1 , 1 I 1

U 
1 I I 1 I 1 I 'I 1 1 1 I 1 1 I 1 I
 

(fI 

1 1 
_______ 1 .. __ ..J

1 1
I 1
1
1 

I--------------1--------Tl---

- - ; - -
1
1

1 1 1 1 I I J I I I I
 
Q) 

1	 J 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1.........
 
I 1 I , I	 I I I I I I IN 10-5 

-------'I-~-~-~-~r 

~ I 1 J 1 J 1 1 
1 I , 1 I I

:> 1 1 1 1 I I 
() I 1 I 1 1 1 

1 1 1 1 1 I 1 1 1 I 1 1 1 1 J 1 1 I 1 I 1 J ,

10-a ., - - r - r -1- r , -, - - - - - - - ; - - - -1- - - r - "t - , - r -1 - 1- r - - - - - - -I - - - - r - - "t - - ,- - ,- -, - r ; 
I 1 I 1 1 1 1 1 1 I 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 J 1 I 1 
1 , I I 1 1 I 1 I 1 I I I I 1 1 1 I 1 I 1 1 1 1 

1 I 1 1 1 1 I 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 I 1 1 1 J 1 1 1 
I 1 I I 1 I 1 I 1 1 I I 1 J 1 1 I 1 1 I 1 1 I 1 I 
1 1 1 1 1 1 I J I 1 1 1 I I 1 1 , 1 I 1 1 I 1 1 1 

10-7 -.+------+----l--+----,f--+-I-+-+-+-----+---+-+--+-+-+-+-+-l----+---+--+--+-+-+-+-+_+_ 
0.1	 10 100 

VERTICAL STRESS, tsf 

Project: Merrill Marine Terminal Location: RUBB VII Warehouse Project No.: 04082-2 

Boring No.: 8-501 Tested By: C. Wheeler Checked By: 

Sample No.: U4 Test Date: 05/18/04 Depth: 32.4 ft 

Test No.: C3 Sample Type: Tube Elevation: -16.4 

Description: Lean gray CLAY 

Remarks: ;Ij)/+J4l. / wafer' cO'Jf~nf ::: .35:21 ?:. 

Jed. 30-JUN-2004 17:07:09 



CONSOLIDATION TEST DATA 
SUMMARY REPORT 

o-+------J'---I--.J---1--!-+-+-+~,------i......-----:--+-~-+-7+~+-----~I ......--j---7---t-~+~I~-t-
1 I I 

1 1 I I 
I 1 I I 

1 1 I 1 

:: ere.. = (),1'S:7 : 

:: 1<12 ~ :o,o~: : 
1 1 I 1 
1 1 , 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 I 1 I 1 1 I I 1 I I 1 I 1 1 I 

_______ 1 .!. __ -l _ _ _ ~ _1_ ~ ..! ~ .!. _ _ _1 1__ -l _ ...! _ l- _I_I- ~ - _1_ - _ - !.. __ -l - _1- -1__I -- ~ .!.
5 1 1 I 1 1 1 1 1 I I I I I I 1 I I I I I 1 1 1 1 1 

I 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 I 1 I I I 1 I 1 I 1 1 I 1 I 

I 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 I I 1 1 I I 1 1 I I 1 1 1 I 1 

1 1 1 1 1 1 I 1 I I 1 1 I I 1 I 1 1 I I 1 1 

I 1 I 1 1 1 1 I I 1 I I I I I I 1 I 1 1 

1 I I 1 1 ' 1 I I I 1 1 1 I 1 1 1 I 1 

I 1 1 1 1 I 1 I I I I 1 1 I 1 1 1 I 
I 1 1 I I 1 I 1 I I I , 1 I I 1 1 

1 I I 1 1 1 1 I I 1 I 1 1 I I 

1 1 1 1 I 1 I 1 1 1 I 1 1 1 

1 1 I' 1 I I 1 I I 1 I 1 

1 1 1 I 1 1 1 1 I I " I 1 I I I I 1 1 I 1 Iz _______I - - - - j... - - T - -1- -,- ...l - r- .I. "1 - - - - - - - J.. - - - ..., - - _1- - r l- - r ...l -,- ,- - - - - - - ..., - - - - L.- - - r - _1- -,- -l - 1- j...<{ 10 
I 1 1 I 1 I I I 1 I I 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 I 1 1 1 1a::: I 1 1 I, 1 1 I 1 1 I I I 1 1 I 1 1 I 1 ' 1

l-
I 1 I I 1 'I I I I I I I I 1 1 1 I I 1 I 
I 1 I I 1 I 1 1 I I I 1 I 1 1 1 I 1 1 1 1 

1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 I 1 1 I 1 I 1 1 I 1 1 1 

I 1 1 1 1 I 1 I I / 1 1 I 1 1 1 1 I 1 1 

1 1 1 1 1 1 I 1 I I 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 I I 

I 1 1 1 1 I 1 I, 1 1 1 1 1 1 I 1 1 1 
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 I 1 1 1 1 1 1 I 1 1 1 1 
1 1 I 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 I 1 I , 

(/) 

I ' 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 I 1 1 1 1 1 ' I 
I 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 I 1 1 I 1 1 1 , 

- - - - - - - 1- - - - - - - - r- - ,- -,- ..., -, - - - - - - - T - - - - 1- - - r- - "I - "1 - "I """"1 - 1- - - - - - - -I - - - - r - - - - 1- - 1- ., - I T 

I 1 I 1 I I 1 1 1 1 I 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 

1 1 I I 1 1 1 I I 1 1 I 1 1 1 1 1 1 
1 1 1 1 1 1 I 1 I 1 I 1 I I 1 1 1 

I I 1 I 1 1 I 1 1 I I 1 I I 1 I 

1 I I' 1 1 1 , 1 1 I I I I 1 

1 1 1 1 I 1 I I 1 1 I I I 

/ I 1 1 1 1 1 1 I / I I 

I ' 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 I 
1 I 1 1 1 I I I 1 1 I 
I I I 1 1 1 1 1 I I I 

15 

I: 1 /:: I : I : 

20 -+----+--.;-..-+--i--+--T-+-i-+------T-----j---j--+-T-+-irl-;----+---.-+-..,--+-r-t-r1~ 

0.1 10 100 

VERTICAL STRESS, tsf 

10-3 

1 

1 

I 
1 

I , 1 1 I 1 1 I 1 1 1 1 , 
- _ j... _ J..- l- I __ -l __ 1__ 1_ _ l- -+- - - ~ ~.j. - ~10-4 

I I 1 1 I 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 

1 1 1 1 I 1 1 1 I 1 I 10 
1 I 1 1 I 1 I I I , I
 

Ul 

1 1 I 1 I 1 
..., - - r- - r- -,- r "1 """"1- - - - -

1 I 1 1 I I 1
1 I 1 1 I 1 1

1 1 1 / 1 1 1

1

1

1 

I 

1 1 I 1 1 1 1 I 1
_______ 1 -+ __ ...l __ ~ _ l- _1- j... -l _1- _ - - -

I 1 1 1 I 1 1 1 I

1 1 I 1 1 1 1 I 1

I I 1 I 1 1 I 1 1
, I 1 I 1 I 1 1 1
I I 1 1 I 1 1 1 I
1 I I , 1 1 1 

- - -I - - - - - - - - - 1 - - ., - -

I 1
1 1

1 1 

1 

1 1 
. - - - - - - - 1- - - - "T -

1 

I 1 I 1 1 I 1 1 1
 
Q) 

I 

1 1 I I I 1 1 1 1"'­"'I I I 1 1 I I 1 1 1 1 I I 1 110-5 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - I" - ,- "I -1- - - - - - - - -I - - - - I" - - - -,- -,- _. -,- "I 
~

1 1 I I 1 1 1 I' - 1 I 1 1 I 1 1 1 1.; 
() 'B---.m.--..-;.-~~~--:-_;___;', : ::::: : 

I 1 I 1 1 1 , 1 1 1 I 1 I I I 1

10-8 

- - T - - - -1- - - r - "1 - "1 - r --, - r- r - - - - - - -1- - - - r - - "1 - -/- -1- ..., - r- "T
 

I 1 1 I I 1 1 I I I' 1 1 1 I 1 I 
1 1 1 I 1 I 1 1 1 I 1 { 1 1 1 I 1 

1 1 I I 1 1 I 1 1 1 I 1 1 I 1 1 I 

1 1 1 1 I I 1 I I I I 1 I I 1 1 1 I 1 1 1 I I 1 

1 1 I 1 I 1 I 1 1 1 1 I 1 I I I 1 I 1 1 I 1 1 I 

10-7 --+------I---+---l-+_-I-+_~_+_---_+_--I__--+-~+__!_!-++_-----1----l-__+___,I__r_I_+_+_+_ 

0.1 10 100 
VERTICAL STRESS, tsf 

Project: Merrill Marine Terminal Project No.: 04082-2Location: RUBB VII Warehouse 

Boring No.: B-501 Tested By: D. Aghjayan Checked By: 

Sample No.: U2 Depth: 21.7 ftTest Date: 05/19/04 

Elevation: -5.7Test No.: C4 Sample Type: Tube 

Description: Organic SILT, trace fine sand, dark gray 

Remarks: .I/'Jlft'4! wale, t'ol'1Hnl :: 3/.3.3 ~ 

-
.. ..!d. 30-JUN-2004 17:08:57 



CONSOLIDATION TEST DATA 
SUMMARY REPORT 

O~--_...L-_-+-----l.-r--L...-f---L..+-,-----+-_-l--I--...L..-f----l--+--'-t------7----+--7--+-~~-+-t-

:+Pp=?,~ 1 

1 1 1 1 ' 
1 I 1 1 1 I' 

1 1 1 1 1 C-12 ::. 'if') , 17:$" I 
I 1 I 1 1 ~ 

: : :: : R2. ::: :O.ois-: 
1 1 I I 1 1 1 

: 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 I: I : 1 1 : 1 1 I: 1 1 1 I' 
______ -1- _ _ _ _ _ ~ __ '- _ ~ _'_ ... J ~ 1. 1 1_ _ _..! _ +- _I _ l- !- 1 ~ __ ...j. __ 1_ - 1__I ._ ~ 1.

10 1 1 1 , I 1 1 I 1 1 1 1 1 I 1 1 I 1 1 I 1 1 1 I 

1 1 I 1 1 1 I I 1 1 I 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 I I 

1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 I 1 1 1 1 1 
1 I I I I I I I I I I I I ! I I 

1 1 I 1 I' 1 I I 1 1 , , 

I 1 I 1 ,I 1 I 1 I I 1 
I ,I I I I , 1 1 1 , 

I 1 I 1 1 1 I 1 1 1 1 

I 1 I I I 1 1 1 

1 1 1 1 1 

1 1 1 I I 
I I I 1 1 1 1 I 1 1 1 'I I I 1 I 1 1 1 1z _______1_ - - - L - _ ~ - _I -I-.J _ r .l. ., - _ - - L - - - --, - - _1- - , - L _ r .J _1_ _ _ _ - - - - L - - , - -1- -, - ..L -1- L< 20 

c::: 1 'I I , 1 I 1 1 I 1 1 I 1 I I 1 I 1 1 1 , 1
 

1 I, 1 , ' I I 1 I 1 1 I, 1 1 1 I I I I I 1
 
~ 

1 I, 1 1 1 I 1 1 1 1 1 I 1 I 1 1 1 , 1 1 'VI 
1 I I 1 I 1 1 1 I 'I ' 1 1 I / 1 I 1 1 1 1 
1 I 1 1 I 1 1 1 1 I 1 I 1 1 I 1 I I J I 1 

1 1 1 I 1 I 1 1 1 1 1 ' 1 1 1 I 1 1 1 
, 1 1 1 I I 1 ,I I ' 1 ,I 1 1 , 1 
I I 1 ' 1 1 1 1 1 I 1 1 1 I 1 , I 
I 1 I I 1 1 I 1 1 I 1 1 , 1 1 1 

1 I 1 I 1 , I I' I 1 1 1 I I 

1 1 1 1 I 1 I I 'I 1 1 , 1 , 1 I I 1 , 
I 1 , I 1 I I 1 I, I 1 1 1 1 1 1 I I 1 1 I 1 

- - - - - - -,- - - - "t - - -, - - r - 1- -/- I ., -,- - - - - - - T - - - -1- - - r - I - "1 - I" - - ,- r - - - - - - -,- - - - r - - I - -1- -1- ., - "t30 
I ' 1 ' I 1 1 1 1 I, 1 1 1 1 1 I I' 1 1 I 1 
I I 1 I I 1 1 1 , I 1 I 1 I 1 1 1 I 1 1 1 1 

I 1 I I 1 I 1 1 I 1 1 ' 1 1 1 I 1 I 1 1 , ' 

1 ' 1 1 1 1 I 1 1 'I' 1 1 1 1 1 ,I, 1 1 
I 1 I 1 1 I 1 1 I I 1 1 1 1 I I' 1 1 I 1 1 

1 I , 1 1 ' I I 1 1 I 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 I 1 1 I 

1 I I 1 1 ' 1 1 I 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 I 1 1 1 

I 1 1 ' 1 I 1 I 1 1 1 I 1 1 1 I 1 1 1 1 
1 1 1 I 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 I 'I I 
I 1 1 1 1 1 , 1 1 I I 1 1 1 ,I 1 I 1 1 

1 1 1 I I 1 I 1 1 I 1 1 1 I 1 1 1 1 I 

40 -4 +-__....;'r_-+-~Ir_+_i_1-+_i_I+-----i'r---+--'I--t-r'-t-i-t-rl------t---,--t-,---1"rr'-r 

0.1 10 100 

VERTICAL STRESS, tsf 
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1 1
 
I I 
1 1 

I I 
1 1 1 I I 1 1 1 , 1 I' I 1 1 1 1 1 I 1 1 , 1 I , 

_______ 1 __ .J __ I- _ L _1- L .... -l 1 I- _ .J _ .... _ L -1_ I- I- _ _ 1 - L __ .J __ 1__ 1_ -I - L~ ~ ~10-' 
, I 1 I I I I I 1 1 1 I 1 1 1 1 I 1 I 1 I , 1 1 1 1 

1 I I I 1 , I 1 I 1 I I 1 I 1 1 I 1 1 1 I 1 I 1 I I0 
Q) I 1 1 I 1 I 1 I I I 1 1 I I I 1 1 I 1 1 1 1 I 1 1 1
 
C/) 1 , 1 I 1 1 , 1 1 1 1 1 I 1 1 1 1 I' 1 1 , 1 1 1
 

1 , 1 1 1 1 1 I I 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 I 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
.........
 
N 10-5 ­ - _:l9--=_~_b'::_-::_~I-:_:-_:U!:_~_:-l':::_,.,,_:!--J.:.....L.:~ - !.. - - - -: - - -:- - +- +-:- ~ -:-:- - - - - - ~ - -- - ~ - - T- -: - -: - of -:- +$..

u 

I 1 I 1 1 I 1 1 1 , I I 1 1 1 1 I 1 1 - 1 I 1 I , 1 1 1 1 1 I I 1 1 1 I I ,-> I " , 1 1 1 1 1 / 1 1 I I 1 
1 I / I I 1 1 1 1 I I 

1 1 I 1 1 I 1 1 1 I 1 I 1 1 1 1 1 1 I 1 1 1 
- - r - r -1- , ., -J - - - - - - - ~ - - - -1- - - r - ., - ., - r ..., - r r - - - - - - -/- - - - , - - "1 - -1- -1- -, - r ~10-e 

- ­

1 I I 1 I 1 1 1 I 1 1 1 1 , 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 I 

1 1 , I 1 1 I I I I I 1 1 / 1 I 1 I I 1 1 I I 1 
I 1 1 1 I I I 1 1 I 1 I 1 I 1 I 1 1 1 , 1 I I I 

1 I , 1 I I 1 'I 1 I 1 1 I I I I 1 1 I 1 1 I 

1 I 1 I I 1 I I 1 I I I I 1 , 1 1 I 1 , 1 1 1 

10-7 

0.1 10 100 
VERTICAL STRESS, tsf 

- - - - - -: 

1 
- - - - -1­ - - -

Project: Merrill Morine Terminal Location: RUBB VII Warehouse Project No.: 04082-2 

Boring No.: B-501 Tested By: D. Aghjayan Checked By: 

Sample No.: U1 Test Dote: OS/24/04 Depth: 16.7 ft 

Test No.: C5 Sample Type: Tube Elevation: -0.7 

Description: Organic SILT, trace fine sand, dark gray 

Remarks: ~11"o/ wll'kr~t::1/),lenr = 33·30 % 

.. ed. 30-JUN-2004 17:13:31 
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Project: Merrill Marine Terminal Location: RUBB VII Warehouse Project No.: 04082-2 

Boring No.: B-502 Tested By: D. Aghjayan Checked By: 

Sample No.: U4 Test Date: 05/17/04 Depth: 51.7 ft 

Test No.: C1 Sample Type: Tube Elevation: -32.7 ft 

Description: Lean Silty CLAY. gray 

Remarks: Tube cutting edge damaged. Specimen appeared to be disturbed. 

ZrJ/I/4/ walt'''' cp",f~nf :' 33.~57c 

edt 30-JUN-2004 16:55:59 



Form # P04 DISPLAY THIS CARD ON PRINCIPAL FRONTAGE OF WORK 

CITY OF POATLANu---~=--
Please Read
 

Application And
 ECTION PERMIT ISSUED 
Notes, If Any.
 

Attached
 it Number: 051352 

OCT 2 1 2005 
This is to certify that_-NlBN~b-H~::h7i~~ 

has permission to -----'-------J~~~~fo-,Jfr-.~c/:!;H--

AT 601 DA 

provided that the person or persons pting this permit shall comply wi 
of the provisions of the Statutes of nces of the City of Portland regul 
the construction, maintenance and ctures, and of the application on 1 
this department. 

Apply to Public Works for street line A certificate of occupancy mm 
and grade if nature of work requires procured by owner before this t 
such information. ing or part the eof is occupied. 

OTHER REQUIRED APPROVALS 
Fire Dept. _ 

Health Dept. ~ _ 

Appeal Board _ 

Other 
Department Name 

PENALTY FOR REMOVINGTHISCARD 
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City of Portland, Maine - Building or Use Permit Application 
389 Congress Street, 04101 Tel: (207) 874-8703, Fax: (207) 874-8716 

Permit ~o: I Issue Date: QBL: I 
05-1352 1072 A003001 

Location of Construction: 

601 DANFORTH ST 

Business Name: 

LesseelBuyer's Name 

Past Use: 

Commercial! Merrill IND 

Proposed Project Description: 

install a new 54' x 8' sign 

Permit Taken By: IDate Applied For: 

ldobson 09/16/2005 

Owner Name: 

MERRILL INDUSTRIES INC 

Contractor Name: 

Owner 

Phone: 

Proposed Use: 

Commerciall install a new 54' x 8' 
sign 

Owner Address: 

601 DANFORTHST 

Contractor Address: 

Phone: 

Phone 

Permit Type: 

Signs - Permanent 

$894.00 

Permit Fee: Cost o

$894.00 

f Work: 

3 

CEO District: 

FIRE DEPT' 0 INSPECTION:}/ ~:oo u;;~ z:~t~
 
SigM'= ( s'~'-----+--
PEDESTRIAN ACTIVITIES DISTRICT (PAD.) \..F ~ 

Action 0 Approved 0 Approved w/Conditions ~ 

Signature:	 Date: 

Zoning Approval 

1.	 This permit application does not preclude the 
Applicant(s) from meeting applicable State and 
Federal Rules. 

2.	 Building permits du not include plumbing, 
septic or electrical work. 

3.	 Building permits are void if work is not started 
within six (6) months of the date of issuance. 
False information may invalidate a building 
permit and stop all work.. 

Special Zone or Reviews 

o Shorcland 

~ Wetland 

o Flood Zone 

o Subdivision 

o Site Plan 

Maj 0 Minor 0 MM 0 

O~· ~ 
Date: I 0 I.;~ b, 

Zoning Appeal 

o Variance 

r:J Miscellaneous 

o Conditional Usc 

o Interpretation 

o Approved 

o Denied 

Date: 

Historic Preservation 

121' Not in District or Landmark 

o Does Not Require Review 

r:J Requires Review 

o Approved 

o Approved w/Conditions 

o Denied 11,M 
i 

Date: 

CERTIFICATION 

I hereby certify that I am the owner of record of the named property, or that the proposed work is authorized by the owner of record and that 
I have been authorized by the owner to make this application as his authorized agent and I agree to conform to all applicable laws of this 
jurisdiction. In addition, if a permit for work described in the application is issued, I certify that the code official's authorized representative 
shall have the authority to enter all areas covered by such permit at any reasonable hour to enforce the provision of the code(s) applicable to 
such permit. 

SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT	 ADDRESS DATE PHONE 

RESPONSIBLE PERSON IN CHARGE OF WORK, TITLE	 DATE PHONE 



City of Portland, Maine - Building or Use Permit 
389 Congress Street, 04101 Tel: (207) 874-8703, Fax: (207) 874-8716 

Permit No: 

05-1352 

Date Applied For: 

09116/2005 

CBL: 

072 A003001 

Location of Construction: 

601 DANFORTH ST 

Owner Name: 

MERRILL INDUSTRIES INC 

Owner Address: 

601 DANFORTH ST 

Phone: 

Business Name: Contractor Name: 

Owner 

Contractor Address: Phone 

Lessee/Buyer's Name Phone: 

I 
Permit Type: 

Signs - Permanent 

Proposed Use: 

Commerciall install a new 54' x 8' sign 

Proposed Project Description: 

install a new 54' x 8' sign 

-­ -­ --­ --- ----------­ ----­

Approval Date: 10103/2005 

Ok to Issue: ~ 

Reviewer: Ann Machado Status: Approved with Conditions Dept: Zoning 

Note: 

1) It is our understanding that the new sign is replacing the old sign which will be taken down. 

Approval Date: 10/21/2005 

Ok to Issue: ~ 

Reviewer: Tammy Munson Status: Approved with Conditions Dept: Building 

Note: 

1) Signage Installation to comply with Chapter 31 of the IBC 2003 building code. 
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TELEF~
 
BUILDING SYSTEMS 

\ 

I 
i 
I 

I 

ATTN: 
FROM: 

COMPANY: 

Jim Chadbourne I 

City of Portland I Inspection Offic~ 
Ms. Tammy Munson \---- ­

RUBBINC. 
One Rubb Lane 
P.O. Box 711 
Sanford, ME 04073 

FAX NO: 1~207-874-8716 I Tel; (207) 324-2877 

NO. SHEETS: 6 1 
Fax: (207) 324-2347 
E-mail: 

REF: Merrill Marine Sign Permit Applic~tion jchadbourne@rubbusa.com 

DATE: October 20, 2005 \---- ­

I 
Dear Tarnmy,
 

I
 
It was nice speaking with you this afternoon! regarding the proposed sign for 
Merrill's Marine Terminal. As we discussed, the sign material is a thin film and 
the attachment method is actually a peel and~tick application. In essence, it is 
an applied logo to the bUilding's sidewall cladjing. 

I have sent all the test material from 3M that (pertains to the Scotchcal 220 ma­
terial. The pertinent flanlmability data can be tound on page 4 of the document. 
Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 1-207-324... 
2877. . I 

Best regards, I 

Cc: P.O. Merrill 

1155..11=
AN INTERNATIONAL COMPANY 

90/10 39~d S9NIOllns: S:Hn~ 

RUbb, Inc. 

Jim Chadboume 
Sales Manager 
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3111 
Scotchcal ™ 

Film Series 220 

Description 
Advantages 

•	 Designed for electronic cutting 

•	 Gerber EDGE READY 11-1 

•	 Durable~ dimensionally-stable:, cast vinyl film 

•	 Withstands geverc weather and handling conditions 

•	 Wide range ofglossy colors 

•	 3M 1M Scotchcal 
1lol 

Film 220-114 (clear) is enamel 
paint receptive 

•	 Matte finish available in white. black~ red and blue 

•	 Clear, pressure sensitive adhesive 

Applications and End Uses 

FUm series 220 is a cu&tom-formulated~ cast vinyl film. It 
is available exclusively through Gerber Scientifio Products 
and its network of distributors worldwide. This film is 
intended for making permanent, durable graphics when 
used with the liBtcd Compatible Products in the: following 
applications. These applications are warranted by the 
3M 11Il MCS YM Warranty. 

•	 Prespaced, electronically~cut graphics 

•	 Commercial and industrial applications~ including 
cmblc:mli, vehicle graphics, labels, striping generalj 

signage. two way signage 

•	 Graphics applied to flat surfaces 'With and without 
rivcts~ or simple curved surfaces 

Limitations of End Uses 
We do not normally warrant other applications, but please 
coQlac:t Us to discuss your needs or let US suggest other 3M 
products. 

SpecificallY, we do not wanant this film for the following; 

•	 Application to colTUgated surfaces or surfaces with 
compound curves 

•	 Markings subjected to gasoline vapors or spills 

I · Backlit siiIJ.age (use 3M '1M Scotehcal1\o\ Translucent Film 
Series 230 instead) 

•	 Thennofonning 

•	 Graphics made for automotivD Original EqUipment 
Manufacturers (OEM); contact 3M Automotive Divi­
sion at 800-328-1684, Ext. 444 for alternatives 

Product Bulletin 220 
Release Ii, Effective June, 2001 

Black bar in margin indicates a change • 

Compatible Products 
•	 3M.... Pananex YIoI Awning and Sign Facing Series 945 

OPS 
•	 3M .... Panaflex 1aoI Enhanced Image Sign Facing Series 

645EI 

Product Line 
This information is subject to change. Be SUre: this is the: 
most current Product Bulletin. See 3M Related Literature 
at the end of this bulletin. 

Property Description 

Film 2 mil, opaque (except 220-114) cast 
vinyl 

Colors See page 2 

Thickness (film 
and adhesive) 

2.5 to 3.5 mil (0.063 to 0.09 mm) 

Adhesive Clear, pressure sensitive 

Liner 78 pound white kraft liner 

Minimum 
application 
temperature 

400 P (4D C) 

Application 
surfaces 

For flat surfaces with and without 
rivets, or simple cUlVed surfaces 

Application 
sub~'trttes 

Flexible signage. glass, metal, acrylic~ 

polycarbonato, fiberglass. painted 
surfaces 

Removability Permanent 

I
 

Note;	 Films with clear adhesive have less hidin~ power. 
which should be considered when selecting and 
preparin.g a substrate. 

90/2:0 39\;jd	 S9NIOllna aan~ Lv£2:v2:£L02:1 
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Colors 

220-10 White 220-17 Peacock Blue 220-253 Warm Red 
220-11 
220-12 
220-13 

Pearl Gray 
Black 
Tomato Red 

220-86 
220-87 
220-88 

Robin Egg Blue 
Royal Blue 
Violet 

220-263 
22()"266 
220-273 

Perfect Match Red 
.Cactus Green 
Process Magenta 

220-14 
220-15 
220-17 

Bright Orange 
Bright Yellow 
Vivid Blue 

220-89 
220-90 
220-94 

Sandstone 
Antique White 
CPral 

220-276 
22{)..283 
220-286 

Bottle Green 
Cftnbeny 
Jade Green 

220-19 
220-20 

Deep Mahogany Brown 
Matte White 

220-96 
220-98 

Teal 
Dark Violet 

220-293 
220-296 

Atomic Rod 
Eucalyptus 

220-21 
220-22 
220·24 
220-25 
220·27 
220·29 

Palm Oyster 
Matte Black 
Terra Cotta 
Sunflower 
Navy 
Russet Brown 

220-99 
220ylOO 
220-101 
220-103 
220-104 
220·105 

Fawn 
Oyster 
Nimbus Gray 
Magenta 
Dark Coral 
Imita1ion Gold 

220-307 
22Q..347 
220-357 
220-367 
220-377 
220-387 

Dark Aqua 
Powder Blue 
Bermuda Blue 
Celestial Blue 
Blue Bird 
Periwinkle 

220-31 
22~37 

220-38 
22Q..39 
22041 

Medium Gray 
Sapphire Blue 
Royal Purple 
Tan 
Dark Gray 

220-114 
220-130 
220-133 
22Q..134 
220-135 

Clear Enamel Receptive 
Eggshell 
Raspbeny 
Intense Orangt: 
Primrose Yellow 

220-397 Dark Blue 
220-407 Matte Blue 
220-417 Sky Blue 

Metallic Colors 

220-46 Kelly Green 22()..138 Pale Lavender 220-120 Silver 
22047 Intense Blue 220-139 Saddle Brown 220-131 Gold 
220-48 Purple 220-145 Chrome Yellow 220~201 Slate 
220-49 Beige 220-151 lTaffic Gray 220-206 Pine Green 
220~53 

220-54 
CantinaI Red 
Light Orange 

22D-163 
220-173 

Dark Magenta 
salmon Pink 

220.208 
22()..209 

Bmgundy 
Dark Brown 

220-56 Dark Green 220-176 Aqua 220-211 Charcoal 
220-57 
220-58 

Olympic Blue 
Bmgundy 

220-177 
220-186 

Shadow Blue 
Bright OJ;Ccn 

220·216 
220y217 

sage Green 
Dark Blue 

220-63 Geranium 220-187, Wedgewood Blu~ 220-218 Light Rose 
220-64 Apricot 220-193 Mauve 220-227 Bright Blue 
220-66 
220-68 
220-69 

Forest Green 
Dark Burgundy 
Dunmodic 

220-196 
220-197 
220-223 

Apple Green 
Light Navy 
Matte Red 

220-229 
220-231 
220-237 

Copper 
Light Gold 
Silver Blue 

2 - Product :Bulletin 220 

90/E0 391;;jd S9NIGllnS santl Lt'EGt'GEL0Gl 
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Note:	 For the full product names of~e 3M products 
listed on this page. please see page 1. 

Effective Performance Life 
The effective performance life fot f"lhn series 220 is based 
on field experienco and exposure tests conducted through­
out the United States. When the graphics are procc:ssed 
and used according to 3M recommendations, they should 
have the pedonnance life shown in the charts below. The 
actual perfonnance depends on the following conditions. 

•	 Selection Qd preparation of the substrate 
•	 Application methods 
•	 Exposure conditions 
•	 Cleaning methods 

Warranted Durability 

1Vertical Exposure 
face ofgmphic is 
vertical 90 0 ±10 0 

Solid colors, except metallic colors and clear 

57Unprinted~ applied 
to second surface 

Unprinted, applied 7 5 
to first surface 

Solid colors, except metallic colors and clear 

8Unprinted, applied 
to second surface 

Unprinted, applied 8 S 
to fll'St &uJface 

Metallic colors	 220-120, -131, -201, -206. -208, 
..209. -211, -216. -217, -218. -2Zl, 
•229. -231. -237 

Clear 220-114 

Unprinted. applied ' 
to first surface 

5 3 

Unprinted, applied 
to second surface 

s 3 

•• ,1 __ .\ \ .. \ ,~ - - I: ... 
..... ~. , \.. ; \ -\ ( ~", 

~.. 

..I,' . ;
 

" ,
 
" a- ~ ~-'-~'--~~ -'" , .., .- - ... !~------=--

" 
Non-Vertical Exposure3 

face ofgraphic i$ 
groater than 10"Scotchc::al Film 
from verticalSeries 220 

Solid colora 220..10. 
U.S. 1 4 S.W. 2,4..12...20, -22 and -ii, • 

yearsyears-13, -14. -15. -53 

Unprinted, applied 05 
to first surface 

I	 For the warranty periods outside tbe United States. COntact Gerber 
Scientific :Product!:. 

Z	 Thc United States Desert Southwest Ire! includes Arizona. New 
Mexico. and the desert an:as orCalifornia, Neva~ Utab, and Texas. A 
detailtd map is availab!c by ~uest. 

,	 Non-vertical applioatioos can be used to identify OOJDDlcrcia1 vehiclC$ 
from the air. Non~vertical applications expose the film ro tho muimUJIl 
effect from 'UDlighl and the enviroDlllCnt. There afC ink and fum 
rEl$tnctions for bori~ontal applicatiOD$. The film may change color. 
lose ,loss. and chalk. the following performance statements assume 
that only legibility' is required. 

4	 Unprinted films 220-20, -163, -263, -1-73, end -286 moy chalk with 
age. Tb.is is cOl15idered Qonnal and aceeplabJc wear. 

Fabrication 
This Bulletin does not contain detailed processing or ap­
plication procedmes. Refer to the 3M Related Literature 
on page 4 section for further infonnation. 

Minimum Cutting Heights 

Based on cutting and weeding evaluations that used Hel­
vetica mcdiwn upper case~ the recommended minimum 
cutting height for text is 0.375 inch (0.95 em). Because of 
the differences in electronically-eontrolled cutting equipw 
ment and font ·characteristic2), users should detennine their 
own cutting and weeding ca.pability. 

These factors can affect cutting quality and ability: 

•	 Sharpness of the knife blade. Dull blades create a 
serrated look to the cut edge of the film. 

•	 Weight on the knife blade. The ideal weight slightly 
scores the liner. Too little weight does not cut com­
pletely through the film and the adhesive. Ex.cessive 
weight cuts the liner. It also causes the blade to drag• 
accelerating wear and eventually creating a serrated 
cut edge on the film. 

•	 Temperamre and relative huttddity are mino.. cOIl8ide­
rations, but avoid extreme or rapidly fluctuating COn~ 

ditions. 

•	 Store the film in the same environment as the cutting 
equipment. 

•	 Consider the stroke width of characters, style of serifs 
or extensions, and small details of scanned or digi­
tized artwork. 

•	 The minimum recommended stroke width is 0.040 
inch (1.0 nun) when film ifl ~xposed to cleaning or 
other physical stress. 

Product Bulletin 220 ~ 3 

90/170 391;;7d	 S9Nla-'Ins S8n~ L17El17lEL0l1 
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Note: For the full product names of the 3M products 
listed on this page, please see page I. 

Printing 
Film series 220 is designed for me with the Gerber Digital 
Imaging systems and is compatible:: with GerberColor n.t ~ 

GCP (Process); OCS (Spot); GCT (Transparent); GCM 
(Medal); OCX (Special Effects); and GCF (Finishing) 
Series Poils. 

Application Tape 
The:: appJication tape to U5e depends on the type of graphic 
produced. See Instruction Bulletin 4.3 for details. 

•	 For graphics that have a large amoUnt of exposed lin­
er, and/or $mall letters and/or niUrOW stroke wid~ tlSe 
3M"" Prespacing Tape SCPS-2. 

•	 For graphics that have very little exposed liner, and/or 
large letters, and/or wide stroke width, use 3M"1'U Pre­
masking Tape SCPM-3. 

Shelf Life, Storage, and Shipping 
Follow these guidelines to store and ship :film series 220 
and the processed graphics. 

•	 Unprocessed f11m has a shelf life of 2 years after re­
ceipt from 3M. Processed film has a shelf life of 1 
year. Howc'Ver~ the total shelf life of a graphic before 
and after processing cannot exceed 2 years. 

••	 Store the film in a clean, dry area, out of the direct 
sunlight. and at less than lOOoP (38°e). 

•	 Ship the finished graphic lying flat or in a roll. To roll 
the graphi(:, wrap it fibn-side out onto a core that is 
5 inches (13 em) or larger in diameter. These methods 
prevent the liner from wrinkling or graphics from pop­
ping o:tr. 

Product Data 
The values given are typical for film series 220 and are not 
for use in specifications. The data given below are for 
film as purchased from 3M. 

Physical Properties 

Property English Units Metric Units 
Tensile strength 
(minilnum) 

5 pound/inch at 
73 a F 

0.9 kglcm at 
23°C 

Applied 
shrinkage 0.008 inch 0.2 mnl 

Service 
temperature 
range 

-40 0 to +225 OF --40° to +107()C 

Reverse impact 
resistance 

No craclting at 
73°F or 40 Q F 

No cracking at 
23 Q C or4°C 

Adhesive Characteristics 
(24 hourQ after application) 

Material 
English Units 
pounds/Inch 

Metric Units 
kg/em 

Acrylic 4 0.1 

Acrylic enamel 4 0.7 

Alodine aluminum 8 1.4 

Chrome plating 5 0.9 
Fruehauf prepainted 
panels 

4 0.7 

Polycaroonate 4 0.7 

Urethane paints 4 0.7 

Chemical Resistance Characteristics 

•	 Resists mild acids, alkalis, and salts 

•	 Excellent water resistance 

Flammability 
Film 220-10 has been tested for flame spread per ASTM 
E84ft95, "Surface BUrning Characteristics of Building Ma~ 

terials.·' and meets the requirements of National Fire 
Protection Association Class A (1 ) (most fire-resistant 
class) as defined in NFPA 101, "Life Safety Code'" 

Health and Safety 

& Caution 
When handling any chemical products, read the 
manufacturers' container labels and the Material Safo­
ty Da.ta Sheets (MSDS) for important health7 safety 
and enviromnental infonnation. 

To obtain MSDS sheets for 3M products; 

• By fax, call 1·800·364-0768 in the US and Canada 
or 1~650-556~8417 for all other locations. 

• Electronically, visit us at http;/1www.3M.com. 
then select MSDS search. 

• By mail, or in case of an emergency, call 
1-800-364-3.577 or 1-651·737·6501. 

When using any equipment, always follow the 
manufactw'erS' instructions for safe operation. 

4 w Product Bulletin 220 
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9 "3f>Vd l75:5t (IB.!1) 50. Ol "~OO 

Warranty and Limited Remedy 
The following is made i.tJ. lieu 0/all other express or im­
plied warranties, including any implied wa,.,.alJty ofm8r~ 
chanttlbillty orfitness for a particu/a,. put'pose: Filtn Sc­
riC:/J 220 is warranted to be free of defects in materials and 
manufacture at the time of shipment and to meet the speci­
fications stated in this Product BUlletin_ 3M will replace 
or refund the price of any 3M materials that do not meet 
this warranty within the specified time periods. See the 
worldwide 3M"'" MCS 1M Warranty bulletiI4 which gives 
the terms and limitations of the warranty. 

These remedies are extluslve. In no case shaD 3M be 
liable for any direct, indired, or cODsequential IDun­
ages, including any labor or non-3M materials charges. 

3M Related Literature 
Listed below is related 3M technical literature that may be 
of interest. You may view and print these Bulletins from 
our website at 'W'W'W.5cotchprintgrapbics.com, or order 
them via our Fax-on~Delrumd(FOD) system. Call one of 
these phone numbers to arder the desired bulletins, and 
specify the FOD document .JlUDlber provided in the chart. 

United States or Canada.: 1-800-364-0768 
International: 1-651-732-6506 

4006 

5501 

6~03 

3002 

Design of graphics 2.1 

3M It'' Panafle:K n. En.htlJ'tced lma~ Sign 64S 
Falling 64SEI 
3M'" Panaflex·· Awning and. Sign Facing 945 
945 GPS 

Uams 3M llpplication tIlpd;prclD8.8k:mg and 4.3 
prcspacing for films and. shc:etings 

3M"'" Scotchcal Yw Translucent Film Series 230 
230 

Worldwide 3M lM MeS ..... Warranty Overview-Folder 

Worldwide 3M .... MCS'" Warranty Packet 
(Includes all Commerdal Graphics MCS Warranties) 

Application, substrate selection, preparatioQ 5.1 
tlnd substrate-specific 8wlica.tion 

7001 

9504 

8505 

7005 

9507 

9503 

5.5 

6.5 

3M .... MeS'" Graphi~ Warranty for Panaflex Awning 
and Sign Facings (includes overview) 

Application, general procedure!,! for interior 
and exterior dry appliCl1t.tions 

Storage, bandling, maib.tenancc, rcmova.I 

3M 
Commel'clal GnpblClll ntv~iOD 

3M Center, Building 22~W~06 
PO Bo)(33220 
St Paul. MN 55133.3120 USA 
Ge'nerallnfo. J-800-374-6772 
TeelmiCld lnfo. l-gO()..3Z8-3908 
Fa); 1-651-13642.33 

3Mc.nada 
P.O. Box S1S7 

London. Ontario 
Ciliia<!a N6A 4Tl 
1-800-~6S·1840 
Fax 5194$:2-6;Z4S 

3M Mene., S.A. de C.V. 
Av. Santa Fe No. 55 
Co). santa Fe. Del. Alvlll'o Obreg6n 
M6xico,O.F. 01210 
52-5-270-0400 
Pax SZ-5-270-22n 

3M Puerto Rleo, Int. 
Pl.Icl1o kico Industrial Park 
P.O.Bo); 100 
Carolina, PR 00986-0100 
787-620-3000 
Fax 187-750-3035 

flll-on-Demaad 1-800-364-0768 USIC~ or 1-6S1-732--6506 lntCMatlooal 
l"a:x-OII-Demaod doaIment 3019 
WWl¥.:l(;Qcchpr1nIgraplUcs.oom 
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Signage/Awning Permit Application 
If you or the property owner owes real estate or personal property tax~s or user charges on any property within 

the City, payment arrangements must be made before permits of any kind are accepted. 

Location/Address of Construction: 1 ·~ /7 .. 
~ L ~,;')$f 

Square Footage of Lot 

( 2 t ..~ 2. i/O 

Owner: 

4 
Applicant name, address &. . . 
telephone: ,1.1(61212{(.. l JI th)s'flt ([:1 

PO-If( ;-'". tit 
{('I t.:J.>""1 1/'(( 12 I 
Yr,r~ ,,~ J~. tl'IC' ()VCJ 1{ 

Total Square Footage of Proposed Structure 

~~'l Y~·_J 

Tax Assessor's Chart, Block & Lot 
Chart#c)7zAovJ Block#,N/. ',7z..Lot# ..?4 7A 

Lessee/Buyer's Name (If Applicable) 

<::;f'(llJ. ~_('l(t:4(i: ~-C Y 
q J (Jot,.·,l ,.j,/ '_Jr·i~--c. 

.Ii), ,,-~/..·... ( J1 c' cY'(O 'i ('
v ~ r 

Whom should we contact when the permit is ready:__tR_'_·a_._.. _.A_'(_~_' ~_·"""_'I·---:.l( _ 

Mailing address: (Iy c.'J,~ .... thll (2 ( 

. 'Y;/~"""ilt,r p-(c~ C.)« "~7 
We will contact you qy phone when the permit is ready. You must come in and pick up the permit and 
review the requirements before starting any work, with a Plan Reviewer. A STOP WORK ORDER will be Issued 
and a $100.00 fee If any work starts before the permit Is picked up. PHONE: PiC o(t(,) 

Approximately how long has It been vacant: ~~~--

\\ J ".-y;. ./
Proposed use:_--++---I------: --I-__.....,_--=0=----II­ ----..,~il'__~-___+. 

Project description: o,,-<ce = 

PVC v::e,J.,,'C ~~~-t kl t:v (Pv~ 

Contractor's name, address & telephone: 

IF THE REQUIRED INFORMATION IS NOT INCLUDED IN THE SUBMISSIONS THE PERMIT WILL BE AUTOMATICALLY 
DENIED AT THE DISCRETION 9F THE BUlL-DING/PLANNING DEPARTMENT. WE MAy REQUIRE ADDITIONAL 
INFORMATION IN ORDER TO APROVE THIS PERMIT. 

I hereby certify that I am the Owner of record of the named property, or that the owner of record authorizes the proposed work and 
that I have been authorized by the owner to make this application as his/her authorized agent. I agree to conform to all applicable 
laws of this jUrisdiction. In addition, if a permit for work described in this application is issued, I certify that the Code Official's authorized 
representative shall have the authority to enter all areas covered by this permit at any reasonable hour to enforce the provisions of the 
codes applicable to this permit. 

Signature of-applicant: Date: l'f'-y· t ..... tr .. 2 J"::)'j- ­

This is NOT a p mit, you may not commence ANY work until the
 
permit is issued.
 



SIGNAGE/AWNING PRE-APPLICATION QUESTIONNAIRE 

PLEASE COMPLETE ALL INFORMATION 

ADDRESS: __9-,--3...::;::''--_~_~;'--=s=--~_ -:.?1....:J:::-..;~=-f) _.. t_·c-_+Jy---=~~-()~".-(-'l..-r(--------ZONE: 
( 

CBL:
 

SINGLE TENANT LOT? YES MULTI TENANT LOT? YES __ NO _
'V NO 

MORE THAN ONE SIGN TOTAL WITH PROPOSED SIGN? YES /' NO __ 

ITENANT/ALLOCATED BUILDING SPACE FRONTAGE (FEET): 

Length: Height: _ 

INFORMATION ON PROPOSED SIGN(S):
 

FREESTANDING (e.g., pole) SIGN? YES __ NO -.L DIMENSIONS PROPOSED: -j;, ,j r@m ,
 

BLDG. WALL SIGN? (attached to bldg) YES :>0 NO DIMENSIONS PROPOSED: £ ~ 5y "~('(3 2. d
 

INFORMATION ON ALREADY EXISTING AND PERMITTED SIGN(S):
 

FREESTANDING (e.g., pole) SIGN? YES NO)d DIMENSIONS: ----,-- _
 

BLDG. WALL SIGN(attached to bldg)? YES ,)r NO__ DIl\1ENSIONS:_"3_1'_"_s...;....l- _
 

AWNING? YES NO ~ DIMENSIONS: _
 

: LOT FRON[AGE (FEET): ~o L? () I ( .i:. 
;; 

AWNING YES __ NO L IS AWNING BACKLIT? YES __ NO__ 

HEIGHT OF AWNING: LENGTH OF AWNING: DEPTH: _ 

IS THERE ANY COMMUNICATION, MESSAGE, TRADEMARK OR SYMBOL ON IT? YES NO__ 

IF YES, TOTAL S.F. OF PANELS WITH COMMUNICATIONSIMESSAGElTRADEMARKlSYMBOL? s.f. 

A SITE SKETCH AND BUILDING SKETCH SHOWING EXACTLY WHERE EXISTING AND NEW 
SIGNAGE IS LOCATED MUST BE PROVIDED. SKETC" S AND/OR PICTURES OF PROPOSED 

SIGNAGE ARE ALSO REQUIRED. c>0. / 

SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT: DATE: 
( 
/' 1~'/, dlf 

I J! 1 

:J 0 v. \' C,t' ,''',.~'. . s:" ­l..J' .. ! ' .. 



---

CHECKLIST FOR SIGN/AWNING APPLICATION
 

Applicants for a sign or awning permit are required to submit the following 
information to the Code Enforcement Office at the time of application: 

~ Certificate of Liability listing the City as additional insured if any portion of the sign abuts 
. . or encroaches on any public right of way, or can fall into any public right of way. 

Amount must equal $400,000.00. 

/
v	 Letter of permission from the owner indicating the permissions granted and the tenant/space building 

frontage. 

V/' A sketch plan of lot, indicating location of buildings, driveways, and any abutting streets or rights of 
way, lengths of building frontages, street frontages, and all existing setbacks. Indicate on the plan 
all existing and proposed signs with their dimensions and specific locations. Be sure to include 
distance from the ground and building facade dimensions for any signage attached to a 
building. 

. // 
v	 A sketch or photo of any proposed sign(s) indicating content, dimensions, materials, source oj 

illumination, and construction method, as well as specifics o/installation/attachment• 

.~ Certificate of Flammability required for awning or canopy at time of application. 

tfX UL# required for lighted signs at the time of Final Inspection. Failure to provide this information 
/11 invalidate the Sign Permit. 

__/_ Pre-Application Questionnaire completed and attached. Photos of existingsignage attached. 

Permit Fee for signage or awning-with-signage: 
$30.00 plus $2.00 per square foot of sign. 

Permit Fee for awning-without-signage is based on cost ofwork: 
$30.00 for the first $1,000.00, plus $9.00 for each additional $1,000.00. 

Base Application Fee for any Historic District signage is $65.00 instead of $30.00 



SIGN AREA =432 SQ. FT. TOTAL GABLE AREA =7476 SQ. FT. 
6% OF GABLE AREA =448 SQ. FT. 

I.. 54.0' .1 

• ,. I" 

.. ' ...' . 
.--~: .. .~. ", 

. 
, . 

• ' .# 

• ; •••••• ".0 •••• . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

REV, DESCRPTION DATE 
We Cover The World .lTTlE 

SIGN LAYOUT~
 
II~
 (,J~
BUILDING SYSTEMS 

W.WN SC1L.E This drawing is the property 
GLJ 9-2-05 1 : 250 of Rubb. Inc. and may not De 

N'P. Jal • reproduced or used for any 
05014 m~facturing purpose . ....---------+ ----.;.----i without the express written 

DATE Jal tW1: SPRAGUE consent of Rubb, Inc. 

IlRAWNG NO.
RlBB. NC. SNRlRD MAN: 04073
 

TEL.: 207-324-2877 FAX 207-324-2347 40697
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Sidewalk Signs 
Design, Location, and Construction Standards 

Quantity 
One sign per establishment for each street frontage having a public entrance, provided that all dimension and 
location standards are met. When standards would not otherwise permit a sign, a sign may consist of multiple 
listings. 

Sign Dimensions 
Single Listing: Maximum width is 24 inches or such lesser width sufficient to retain 4 Y2 feet of unobstructed 
sidewalk width perpendicular to major flows. Maximum height is 40 inches to top of sign in place. Minimum 
height is 30 inches to top of sign in place. 

Multiple: Maximum width is 30 inches or such lesser width sufficient to retain 4 Yz feet of unobstructed 
sidewalk width perpendicular to major flows. Maximum height is 40 inches to top of sign in place. Minimum 
height is 30 inches to top of sign in place. 

Location 
Minimum distance between signs is 20 feet. Maximum distance of sign from public entrance of advertiser is 20 
feet. The City may vary these distances for exceptional physical circumstances where public safety and 
streetscape aesthetics will be maintained. However, under no circumstances shall signs obstruct vehicular stops, 
benches, fire hydrants, or other street visual amenities.' Signs shall be located near the cm'b rather than the 
building face. 

Materials and Graphics 
All signs shall be of an A-Frame type design, shall be constructed of durable, weather-resistant nlaterials and 
fmish, shall have no moving parts, and shall be non-electrified. All signs shall be maintained in a clean and 
original appearance. Sign materials, graphics, and finish 'shall be of a unified design and shall be compatible 
with the local streets·cape. All signs shall have horizontal braces spanning each side of the sign to assure rigid 
support. Lettering shall be legible and consistent. 

Sign Removal 
All signs shall be removed when- the business is closed or while any snow or ice exists on the walk within eight 
feet of the sign in any direction. . 

Insurance. 
No permit shall be issued unless the applicant has posted in advance with the City a Certificate of 
Liability listing the City as additional insured in the amount of$400,000.00. 

Enforcement 
A sign may be removed after notice to the owner and the permit, if issued, may be revoked if the sign does not 
conform to the standards herein. . 

For a sidewalk sign permit, come to City Hall, 389 Congress Street, Room 315, with: 

Certificate ofLiability Insurance 
___ Drawing of sign showing dimensions and design work 
___ Payment of $30.00 plus $2.00 per s.f. of signage. 

Complete application with pre-application questionnaire and checklist completed. 
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Form # P 04 DISPLAY THIS CARD ON PRINCIPAL FRONTAGE OF WORK 

PERrv11T ISSUED 

CITY OF PORTLAND
 
Please Read
 

Application And TION
 
Notes, If Any,
 

-: 070292
Attached 

has permission to __---'-_-----'-----"'-'-"'~~~~ 

AT I; ,,1"'::- --;" ,1" 

prOVided that the person or persons 
of the provisions of the Statutes of 
the construction, maintenance and 
th is department. 

Apply to Public Works for street line A certificate of occupancy must be 
and grade if nature of work requires procured by owner before this build­
such information. ing or part thereof is occupied. 

OTHER REQUIRED APPROVALS 
Fire Dept. _ 

Health Dept. _ 

Appeal Board 

Other -=--__----:-:- _ 
Department Name 

PENALTY FOR REMOVINGTH 



Location of Construction: 

601 DANFORTH ST 

Business Name: 

Lessee/Buyer's Name 

Past Use: 

Commercial - Salt Shed 

Proposed Project Description: 

City of Portland, Maine - Building or Use Permit Application Permit Nc : 

389 Congress Street, 04101 Tel: (207) 874-8703, Fax: (207) 874-8716 070292 

f~r.ffM~tt: '~~UtIJeBL: 
)72 J. 003001 

Owner Addr 5S: MAR 2 2 2007 
114 EBEi' HILI RD . 

PI :me: 

Contractor Address IPh ne 

2 Rocky G~tter fMIf~Ifl{tRTLANQ)946 880 

FIRE DEPT: [J Approved INSPECTION: 
I 

[J Denied 

Permit Fee: ICost of Work: ICEO District: 

$270.00 $25,000.00 3 

Signature: 

Permit Type: 

Demolitions 

PEDESTRIAN ACTIVITIES DISTRICT (P.A(9.) ;' ( / 

Action: D Approved [] Approved w/Conditions 0 Denied 

Signature: Date: 

Zoning Approval 

Use Group: LA-

Owner Name: 

INDUSTRIAL TRANSPORTATIO 

Contractor Name: 

Costello Dismantling Co., Inc. 
Phone: 

Proposed Use: 

Commercial - Salt Shed - Remove 
metal canopy from salt shed 
building #6 

Remove metal canopy from salt shed building #6 

Permit Taken By: Date Applied For: 

ldobson	 I 03/22/2007 

1.	 This permit application does not preclude the 
Applicant(s) from meeting applicable State and 
Federal Rules. 

2.	 Building permits do not include plumbing, 
septic or electncal work. 

3.	 Building permits are void if work is not started 
within six (6) months of the date of issuance. 
False information may invalidate a building 
permit and stop all work.. 

Special Zone or Reviews 

o Shoreland
 

D Wetland
 

o Flood Zone 

o Subdivision 

[J Site ("00 ,-<J.,,,'<
L/~ 

Maj 0 Minor [J MM 0 

DatDnv16-~/Z~/IJ'7
 

Zoning Appeal 

D Variance 

D Miscellaneous 

D Conditional Use 

D Interpretation 

U Approved 

D Denied 

Date: 

Historic Preservation 

~t in District or Landmark 

o Does Not Require Review 

o Requires Review 

o Approved 

LJ Approved w/Conditions 

o Denied 

Date: 

(. I ( 

CERTIFICATION 

I hereby certify that I am the owner of record of the named property, or that the proposed work is authorized by the owner of record and that 
I have been authorized by the owner to make this application as his authorized agent and I agree to conform to all applicable laws of this 
jurisdIction. In addition, if a permit for work described in the application is issued, I certify that the code official's authorized representative 
shall have the authority to enter all areas covered by such permit at any reasonable hour to enforce the provision of the code(s) applicable to 
such permit. 

SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT	 ADDRESS DATE PHONE 

RESPONSIBLE PERSON IN CHARGE OF WORK, TITLE	 DATE PHONE 



Demolition of a Structure
 
Permit Application
 

!fY{lll or 11 It' ,Jrl'll\'rl~ IJ\\1I1,'r 11\ .... IC'.d .'~ at "' [lll I)II,d liT.,! ,'r': t ''' ••'~ ur os"1' ch;\rgc'i fill :\11',
 

pmpn-ty ...dthinI1J· CII.. p.l) JIl"HI .HI.\n~t·III(,llI" Illil ,Ill' ll1.uk IlI'fllrt'IWlrt':I~ \.1' Ill) l<illd If I \ '1' r l.
 

Tax ..-\ssessor's Chart, Block & Lot Owner: Telephone: 
Chart# Block# Lot# ·Il1-cLt...wT~ 1A~ 21017 Lic tD 7772- 3~)V 

R oC> e~T /1 
licant name, address & telephone: 

Square Footage 

..\ 

/ I 'i /3"Id £"tV 1-11 II jCcI 
• I 

Location/.\ddress of Construction: q J eW-J, '::>l 1 
l 

Total Square Footage of Proposed Structure 

lo 31 ~ 26
 

Lessee/Buyer's Name (If .\pplicable) Cost Of 
Work: $ k 5 <:> 0 0~p·~&~~ct~ SPVlU~ ~/L.~l! {Ouf> 

00Cfl. ~t~ ft~ !JA. 9 -;A ((~J c0 p~ 0./1.' Fee: $_~-,-5~'-=CJ,---__
Iltrlv.....d tuo, o({lo2. 

Pr//!/wJ1 11Z - ") 'J 
Current legal use: (i.e. garage, warehouse) Sa IT <.' kl'ed 
If vacant, what was the previous use? _ 
How long has it been vacant?: _ 

77Z,-32S'f -I 

Contractor's name, address & telephone:- e. 6 s:. 1"'e, t 1 J)(:) /YYl0wt'1( (IU...> (.'00 
1... Roc"" 4 &u.JT1-ev ST. VU (rid. l-e Go oW Mu.., $"08 ql(' 

Who should we contact when the permit is ready: tu oI"A~) lJ )a..;t-:~ OYJ 
Mailing address: g f'..1~ Phone: -a. (j -, - 7 "1:Z - 3 ,i. 5" Y eIr!J rt3 

Cj 2.. el'lS$,/(),.4 {0",<..7 D/l..· ~CJ~
" « ~, 

(J(J'l.:r/ aM&. Ivc..e 0 If ( 01.. f?..s>' 
r-'). t,, ­

PIt.I"l' "ubmit aU u{ lhe inftJrnuriull lJlfllin,:tl ill till D, J 

will ft: ,llll in dw IIl 1'.Il' l'lt d 11I,1i' d : (lilT pl: IIi!:. 

I hereby certify that I am the Owner of record of the named property, or that the owner of record authorizes the prop sed work and !lut I have 
been authorized by the owner to make this application as his/her authorized agent. I agree to con form to all applicable laws of this juri,diction. 
In addition, if a permit for work described in this appltcat10n is issued, I certify that the Code Official's autlwrized representative shall have the 
authority to enter aU areas covered bl· this permit at ,'n)' reasonable hour to enforce the provisions of the codes applicable to this permit. 

····-·--······-I·····~·~~~;·x········~··7=···22·:o:;zm
 

This is not a permit; you may not commence ANY work until the permit is issued. 



_ Demolition Call List & Requirements 

Sin:Addtess:wOI ~.£dJrJ,!li..(1j:>lJJ ft" t6wn'1r. :hi4w/liu(J Mtt/IllJ P&rp LLot
 
SttuetmeType:tJle;[vt! &U!6~~ Contraetor.Cosf-e,I/C!) 't1:>/l\1~rl~C6
 

Utility Approvals Number 

Centn.l Maine Power 1-8oo-750a 4000 

Northem Utilities 797-8002 ext 6241 

Pattland Water District 761-8310 

Dig Safe 1-888-344-7233 

After c9.lIing Dig Safe, you l11USt wait 72 bU9inesg hours bcf"re digging can begin. 

DPW/ Ttaffic: Dirition (1.. Cot~) 874-8891 ~e_~C)T~ trP ~ eletlP 
DPW/ Sealed Drain Pumit(C- ~~{erritt) 874-8822 (1$0 J ltteul.lJ2. t[ Q kt a(eu,,­

Historic PresetVttion 874-8726 'De\? ,Y11uL2WJJ 0 h- C. 
Fire Dispatcher 874··8576 C> l( ~ Cttl! fL [.JIaaf.aJ--&vno 

Additional Requirements 

1) Written Notice to Adjoining Owners ~t/~J 
2) A Photo of the Sttuctute(~) to be demolished 81AL/~d 
3) Certification from an Qsbestos a.batement company Ba-L( I~J 

DEP -- Environment.tl(Augusta) ""4 ,t(oo~l2651 ;:;&4 IP# IjQ 1 - t:ML /(r.LQJ 
itS. EPA Region 1-No Phone call requited. Just mail copy of State notification to: 

Deroo / Reno Clerk S eMX 3/ z., z/o7 
US EPA Region r (SEA) 
]FK Federal Building 
Boston, 1\lA 02203 

1ha,,-e contacted all of the nctcssarJ compflniesldellartmfnb au indicated above and attached ftH 
required documentation. 

Sl:aned:~~ Date:Jt,. J- 2.2-?52_ 

For more information or to download this form and other permit applications ,,1isJt the Ins()e~tions Division on 
our website at www.portlandmrdne.gov 

Bulldln.lt1spectir.lns Dl'\llsiOIl • 389 COOil'Ci5 Street • POMland, Maim! 041 01 • (207) 874·8703 • FACSiMILE (207) 874-8716 • TIY (207) 874-8936 



Maine Department of Environmental Protection
 
Lead & .4.sbestos Hazard Prevention Program
 

17 State House Station, Augustf1, Me 04333·0017
 
Tel: (207) 287.2651 Fax: (207) 287..7826
 

Building Dem.olition Notification Fonn (BDNF) 
r= 

I
I 

Important Notice." Maine law requires the jiUng ofthis aBuilding Demolition 
! Notification Form" prior to demolition ofany building except a single-family home 

1) Building owner$ are requlrecl to provide this notification of the demolition of a buUdtna to the DEP at least 5
 
1 working day! prior to thl demolition. This r:otifieation is not r~quired before the demolition of a single.fa.mily
Ire$id~nce or related 9tructure (e.g., ga.rage, shed, oarn), It is altio not required if prl!.viou8 notification of the d&molitiorl ~8S
 

been proVided to the DEP as part of an ubestQi ab&temcnt project notifi';Ation. DemoUti.on means the tearing down 01' 

intentional bu!'ning of 8. building arpIn of a building. 

2} Prior to de.m.olition, buUdlna owners IllUit dltermfne If there ii any isbestQiwcontaining materlal(s) (ACM)'tn.the 
building. An llasbest08 i:1SpectlCm" by .. D.EP.1ic~nsed .6.sb~$tos Consultant is required for ail buildings except single­
family homes an1 residential buildings with 2·4 units built a.fter 1980, In lieu of ton asbestos inspection. pre-1981 
:-esidentiaI buildings with 2-4 units can be SIJiVcyed to identify possible ACM by someone knowledgeable about ACM, 
liuch as a code enforeement officer or building bspe(tor. If materia!! that may contllin ubasros are found, then you can 
either a.ssume they are ACM or hire a DEP·licefl8~d A.sb6StoS Censw1ar,t to test the materials. 

3) Whenever moroe than 3 square feet llr :3 linear feet of ACM: k ldentifled~ the,ACM must be aba.tedln accordance 
with tho Matnc Asbettos Mana,em.,nr Refulariolts by a DEP-1icenged. Asbestos Abltement Contractor. This includes 
materials pre$umed to be ACM; Check www.fitate.me.us/dep/rwmia.sbestos/index.rltm for a listing of a~be8taB contra.ctors, 

.?rio~ to issuing a. local demoli~ion permit the DEP requests that muntdpililtlei !';ave appltcir.t~ for municipal demolition 
pormits complet$ this form ana fix, it co the DEP at 207·287-7826. Municipalities should not illsue loc:al demolition 
permits if the required asbestos inspection or sU1'vey has not been performed ind identified ACM removed, 

Wire as estos-contalnln materials found? 0 es 0 no 0 no ins edlon or surve re ulred ( ost-1980Z·4unit 

p.roperty address: ~Utlding description: ~ 
t, 0 I D,,<n(.. Jc.n.-rL sr / 9'2-(~ I6w:tJ 0 pre.. 1981 residential with 2·4 units 

I . rr/ 't . D post-1980 residential with 2-4 units j' 

'RvlfCM.d ~, 0 'f / () 2 'CJ' other: I'I"-d"i:d.. Sa..l r ShR.4 .. 
asbestos sUl"iley peiformed by; ,(name & address)' asbestos inspectionperjormer:i by: (name or II 

f) lor;. te. ~m~K,r 'J /. . I' I licenS'!d Asbestos Consultant) 
f7)O. ffJ/Ju.mQ g I «ob'€JvT Rlc're IT' J{2..
 

5C1o ~CJ-t,1A;fb Rc,"L SUITe Z ! J-IL.ti- ~,.-o,,'(
 
L!elWh'6~~h.ll.,oo\-1 V1{t2. 0 ~ octl. t67 -773- r2..14?telephone; ~o) -. 17., - I ;;l'1 b 

Iproperty owner: (nam~ &address) demolition contractor: (name & address) 
J/i1 cJ..a:J/'MLf. ua~pc'2.fa fa";;' tho p. LL c:. ()0 c; Ie I/o :DI S/h'1C~ i I ry c:0 

! / Itt C'Bcl1., J-I, II RcR { /20 c.,l1''( ~(.; it'-e.V\.; J7, 
, II(J../I~ vlnc'.r>1L:h ~ Mid d. (~ h SJ ac> I-JrJ ,.". C5:J.. 3 '(" 
te2~phone: 772.':5 :J...S'{ ( ( '3 telephone: 5 o~' - c'( '19 ... ~ [3 80 __ 
demolition start date: 31 z.1R 10 ") ._~_~,~ _~emolilion end date: 5' ( 50 J0 ? 

·tit(tm1t~ Mh_ikl_\J\ - ------'3"""-1I'--"="-Z~.-.~ 
Notifica~ion Submitted by: (please print) Date SubmJtted 

Hel,p save :f\.1aine fisheries - Remove and recycle mercury thermostats and fluorescent lamps from 
your buUding prior to demolition! 

REViSED JULY 2004 
9/'f72~)"'d: 



Maln~ Deputment of Enviro:o,mental Protection
 
Leafl & Asbestt'>S Hazard Prevention Progrtnl
 

l7 St!.~~ Ho.,;se Stttion. Ai.lguStfl, Me Q4.333-0017.
 
Tel: (2117) 287·2651 Fa!(: {2.07) 287.7826
 

Building Demolition Notification Form (BDl''F) 

Important Notlct: Maine law requires thefiling Dfthts ((BuildIng Demolition 
\ 

\ 
l·lotification. Furm" IJrior to demoliti,qn ofa.n)' building except a 5in.gle-.family home I 

]) Btilldillil OWN:!'f Ire rtql.lirtd ts3 ,~~ lbis r.ctiilcal1oll or the cc()l1ticn ()f a bulldtn. to tnt DE!' at leut! I 
"'lrld". t1~" N'lc: to the· Q4!lUI)l1elon.· rd, l1otifi:aticr. il cot r~'.1:.-ed befO!'e th. ~oli1iOI1 of " s!ngle.flnlily I 
:'etcicZlce or related ~/lUCt'.ll'e (I:.g., iL:lll:, sha:i, '\lI'f,): It:* .:$';) not r~~iIW i1 prev'oua nQtifk.~cn of lte demolitiOI1 ias I 
~~n proVide'! Ie the :>mo Ii ~lrt of a~ ub=a:o, !ba(~'"i'Iect pro;c~! n:lt1f:r;At~z::. D,mO!tt'.D1'I :t;c~ the tearing COJ_ Cl' I 
t~:1;ionl. b\l."tl.ing of I buHdlng OftllU"( of a. building. I 
2JE'tlor to dttllOlitiQJ:, hu.lli:l.!lIi Om1En m~1 dltUmlll. If thar.12 uy 1i$b6t~~lItal.r-jqlIUt.rw.(r)~CM)·ln.~I
 
bDldL"1I. An ",dr.lOe i~IlC>Ct.t':l" 't L DEP·llc~!ed "S\l&itOl Cor.s\llrar.t il required fOe i:: Nildints exe~pt llllglc- I
 
~LOUy n-:>mcs a."l.:i r~del\tilil buildll!t' witil 2-4 ur,1ts b;aiit ~c; 19Se. L'1 liCl.l~f t.r. ube.tos ir.specticr,. pn-19!1 :
 
::cidcr.tiai o',,;ijdinl' ;l,1i!. 2-4 I::'lts zV'. b~ I'J,'(e~ 'I; ~e1:.t!> ~O"ible ""eM ey s()meol".e know1edi~olc ~bo\lt A(;M, ~
 
Illl:h ~~ ! CCOt erl!Otcamellt ot'!cer 0: ;:illd!Di t:l.lPt.etor. rt :uta,"ia!s thA: JnlJY C'QlltCtl. nbe!tog ere fo;J~,~, then yell tE.:l !
 

I elfter U!U~ \h¢y .re ACM Or !li!e 1 DEP·lleer,1l6d A~j)._*t(ls::;C!"sullar.t in ~-l't L'c ~lteriilJ. \
 

! 3) Whenever mol'* l".A;) 3 C~=t feet or 3 !ft\elU" fee~ ot ACM: !Ii Jd,e11~td, ti:.eACM mUlt b. al:ate4la auonl.rxt ! 
! \~ ~::': .";{~-~ A.t~;:.1' :":<Zii4i,;n~i" ~ilJtI!~(j;~ ~'! 11 DEP·jic:r:llSed i\lil,;.;tos _'DllieDle"i Comrarior. Ti'r;s inalldc> jI rll2!crhJ6 ;>re.$llmccl te De ACM: Chack w....w.mt.=.rne.il!idep!l'',\Imll(b~itVsJ1:1dex.h;m for ~ Ii~ti<li: ;{ i..'eea~ cont:'~:W'1 

j ?11~ ~o i~tU;:lJ a. ~o~l1 dC:Mliton permit. the OSP Ttq~eSta t.11:t at~r;.:d.?~t!e. /;&Ye appuci.o"':.tD for mUll]oipll de~[jti:>:l , 
j p~tI 'om?;e~ !his f'o::n and fu it ro t'u. DEY 4; 207-28i·72Z6. Vtm!cJ?.!!ties U':e\lic! ::lO~. inua !~U d~l:ti"ll)i pe.:rnitJ if tte r~uired "DlltoS i(;pc:::Wr. or CIlr',rey lla ::c: b~n i'~rf:'lrn'le'.d mc :~"r.ti.fi" ACM re.-ncv'Xl. I 
i 'Wttll ubutOl-.xlQtaJAln, mAttrW$ io~ O....f$ n uo J n, !nsptttiQn or 5"olt'VCy required (oolt-198(j,Z-4 U!1it) i 

!pl'op~rty owrur. (n.am~ &; ruid7e~s; ; de"...d~!ar:. "or.lracr~,·' (n.~e &; M.c!re.ss; I 
jJp..c40/'-u'..,( f;ia."(.P:1.f;lT.;~.K /2IC /' Ll( \ a.,-;:~{ el!6 .viS-?nc;.~ '!'.;,,~ e() I
 
1//(,/ E't'7/;st/-i,I/ iQf :' I<.o __ .-:"~· ~·~'!-e'-'\.;J.7,
 

i ~<L"dm.)'*·,{.... !JU.l; I t":'l{h(r~ het;t.t; ']?7t'9. C:';'.~ 'ftc. !
 
:t~j~ >to,...!: "7 <. ~5:.r {i3 lief! h~mt: 5e''b''''l''-If::- CJ~lB(l I 
I d~1Mlilion sum date: 3 j 2. WICOl d6~wlt1ion ~,..d 42ft: 3' ( 51,,)) 0 'I -~ 

5e!p 'Save Maine fltheries - Remove and re.cycl:: mercury thet"mostats Pond fluoresce.at lamps fr()m 
your butldh'l2 priOl' to dernolitinr:! 

TX RESULT REPORT 

NAME :SpragueEnergy 
TEL '2077723156 
DATE ~MAR.22.2007 06:45
 

DESTINATION STATION
 
SESSION FUNCTION NO. 

2766 TX 001 
92877826 

DURATION MODE RESULT
DATE TIME PAGE 

MAR.22 06:43 001 00h01 m; n16s ECM OK 



Mar.21. 2007 12:42PM ABATEMENT PROFESSIONALS No.5271 p. 1 

katement 
- professionalll 

590 County Road, Suite 2, Westbrook ME 04092 Tel (207) 773-1276 * Fax (207) 772-1203 

March 21, 2007 

Walter Watson, Tenllinal Manager
 
Sprague Energy Corp­
92 Cassidy Point
 
Portland, Maine 041 01
 

Via Email: wwalson«V,spnlgueenergy.coln 

Dear Mr.. Watson~ 

Please except this leUer fronl Robert W,o Rickett Jr, Maine Licensed Asbestos Inspector as a 
follow up to my site inspection of earljer th.is day. The property is located at 92 Cassidy Point, 
Portland, Maine. The building we looked at is a salt storage building approx size of 105 x 225 for 
a total area of approx 23,625 S/F .. 

The building was constructed with Concrete, Steel Beams, metal sheeting and wood .. 

Based on the construction of this building, No Asbestos Jnaterials would be used in any of the 
materials that were revi ewed. 

The Maine DEP Chapter 425 rules and regulations regarding asbestos inspections say, '~building 

components nlade of concrete, steel, wood, glass or fiberglass are not required to be salupled for 
asbestos containi.ng olaterials. 

No further inspections or sarllpling are required and the building should be asbestos free based 
on 11ly inspection.. 

Please feel free to contact me if you require further illfonnation on this matter, 

~s, 

~. 
Robert Rickett Jr 
President 
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i DIG SAFE SVSTE:::M, INC~ 
LOCAtE REQUEST FORM 88&DIG;il'"SAFE DIGSAFE.COM 

I 

TODAY'S DATE _~'61.(J7 DIG SAFE NUMBER__~_2Q07--:1~03020,._.~--'-
I 

JOB NAME/#__!~PijAGUE ENERGY -- TljE SALT Stt~te.O:D::.-__~-------~------~-
II 

CALLER DE1·Alj!~ 

I
CONTR 1.0.t! 127S~~CALLER NAME ..-s.ANDl CL,0YII~_TrrLE Q.FFICE MGR 

PHONE # 508:946\0880 FAX # pOa-9.~:t.7-3Q93 .. ALT #_-~._-

EMAIL ADDRESS ~~TIS@COS:TELLODI6MAJ'lTLING.QQMBUSINESS HOURS 8:00 TO 5:0Q 

COMPANY NAME C~L.LQDISMANILlNG COf!i'PANY. I~.c. .­
ADDRESS 2 ROCK:~_QlrrrE~.pTREET . CITY MJi,DDLEBPRQ SfATE MA ZIP 02346 

LOCATION DE:r~I~LS 
i 

(CHECKONE>srATf: MA ME, ~ NH RI_._~ vr__ 
I 

AODRESS/INTE:RSEJcnON ~ CASSIDY F:oINT DR IClly/ToWN PORTLA!!....:N~D:---__ 

NEAREsr CROSS s\rREE:T R'T. 1A, WES'( COMMER.J;.IAJ..Sf (PREV. 60 t DANFORTH SIL­

TYPE OF' WORK_DEMO. ADOmONAL INFORMATION n~bTSHED" M&BBILL'S
 

JEB.MINAL r
 
DEPTH (FEET) --k GRAOe.: (SLAB) 

AREA (r.E. STTO HcluSE, IN THE S'T\ SIDEWALK AREA, RT. SIDE OF HOUSE. PRNATE
 
PROPERTY) :
 

_._ ENnm:: PROJERTY (ApPX. t 0 FEET SOUTH OF:. RAjL.ROAD TRACKSL-__. _ 
I 

PRE-MARI<ED? 'Vi -_lL..._ N __ 

.sTARt: MONTH __J~ARCH DAY MON. ~6iH _ "fEAR 2:.007 TIME ~~LL~J~5 ~~M.. 

EXCAVATOR DOING! WORK <IF NOT SAME AS ABOVE) .I -.---.-------------.---~----~.~------

MEMBERS NOitF'II::6: DIG SAPE RENEWAL NUMBl~R.s: 
_._--~._--~-

...~~._----

-_.,--~-"~,-----------

.--~---_._~ 

~------~ 

'I 
~~~__- ­ __~I~.-__­

I 
I 

mailto:TIS@COS:TELLODI6MAJ'lTLING.QQM


\larch 21. 2()()] 

Cial1hn) Corporauon 
32H West Commercial St n.'1:: 1 

PIlrll<tnd I'd!:: 0..+ 11)2 

Dear Sir 

[ am writing to notify you that the salt shed located at the r'v1errill 's Marine Terminal is 
now in a state of disrerair due to the damage caused by the recent snow storm. Pursuant 
to the requirements of the City of Portland's Planning and Development Department 
Sprague !::nergy is notifying you \"ie "'lill be removing the canopy trom this building. 

Please do not hesitate to contact me at 772 3254 ext 113 with any questions or concerns. 

Sinccreh 

Sprague TWD INTERNATIONAL DRIVE. SUITE 200. PORTSMOUTH. NH 03801-6809 TEL: 603-431-1000 FAX: 603-766-7448 

~: ;\",,\\EI 1< lH~;'l):\ 1'<'-"<)\'11'\'." 



Au\"antage Too! and (ja::-­
Cassidy Point l)riv,,' 
Portland. f\1[ O'-fl02 

Dear Sir 

I am vVTiling to notify you that the salt shed located at the Merrill" s J\1arinc Terminal is 
nO\\ in a Slate of disrepair due to the damage caused by the recent snow sturm. Pursu;.Jl1t 
to the requirements of the City of Portland's Planning and Dcvelopment Department 
Spraguc Energy is notifying you we will be removing the canopy from this building. 

Please do not hesitate to contact rne at 772 3254 c:\t 113 with any questions or concerns. 

Sincerely 

.:;::~~----=~_:' C:{::~!:~o?"-:~l 
\,,\-'alter Warson' 
Tcrmin31 M~m;lgcr 

Sprague Two INTERNATIONAL DRIVE. SUITE 200. PORTSMOUTH. NH 03801-6809 TEL: 603-431-1000 FAX: 603-766-7448 

I: A~ ,\\!-l.ll )11",SU~ 1"'(' n.)'-1 1',\"\ 



',~' 

".1,'..-, 

•
 



\
\
 

\
 





---l 

#
/ 

/ /""'
/ / / 

/ / / 
/ / / 

/ / / 
/// / / /

/ // ;0/ /
/ / / I 

i\ ..... ~/ / / / 
\ I' / 1/ Z 
I \ \ I / 

I V'" \ / /' a'...... I ./ ~/~I) ~-~ / / /'
I /~ ....... , / // ~ 

/ / 1 1 / I\) 
/ I / /~ / 
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Permit No: Date Applied For: CBL:City of Portland, Maine - Building or Use Permit 
07-0292 03/22/2007 072 A003001389 Congress Street, 04101 Tel: (207) 874-8703, Fax: (207) 874-8716 

PhOH(~:Location of Construction: Owner Name: Owner Address: 

601 DANFORTH ST INDUSTRIAL TRANSPORTATIO 114 EBEN HILL RD 
Business Name: Contractor Name: Contractor Address: Phone 

Costello Dismantling Co., Inc. (508) 946-08802 Rocky Gutter Street Middleboro 
Lessee/Buyer's Name Phone: Permit Type: 

DemolitionsI 
Proposed Use: Proposed Project Description:
 

Commercial - Salt Shed - Remove metal canopy from salt shed
 Remove metal canopy from salt shed building #6 
building #6 

Dept: Zoning Status: Approved with Conditions Reviewer: Jeanine Bourke Approval Date: 03/2212007 

Note: 

1) This permit approves the removal of the metal canopy of the 
removal of the bui [ding footprint. 

salt shed, the building walls remai 

Dept: 

Note: 

Buildmg Status: Approved with ConditIons Reviewer: Jeanine Bourke Approval Date: 03/22/

Ok to Issue: 

2007 

~ 

This permit approves the removal of the unsafe canopy, future rebuild shall be applied for on a separate permit. 
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~ 
U~ 
BUILDING SYSTEMS 

APPROVED SUPPLIERS/SUBCONTRACTORS LIST 
Irssue No.: J9 

I 

Approved by: Fred Smalley, Quality Manager 

jPage, : 9 Date: Thur~day. August 07, 2003 

Steel 
SuppJj~r/Sub(!Ontl"llr.tor Telephone No. Telefax No. A.PVrovaJ Citegory Approval Date 

All.ied Tube & Conduit 7()8-~j9-161 0 708-339-9838 ISO 9000 7/1/96 

Bull Moose Tube CO. 314-537-2600 314·536·1225 Historic 7/1196 

Valrnout l.ndustries 800-825-6668 402·3S9~6223 Historic 7/1196 

American Steel ~207-772-4641 207·772·0359 F{istoric 7/10/96 

Cohen Steel Supply 603-225-2047 800·225·3397 IHistonc 7/1I96 
~ 

l401-78S-2050 1401.781·8320 IHistO.DC 13/24/97George H Dean, lnc.. 

Infra Metals Corp.. 203-294-2980 203-294-2993 Historic \7/1/96 

Isaacson Stee1~ Inc.. 603~752·2044 603~752~2821 Historic 110/16/97 

Leroux: Steel 51.4-641-4360 51.4-641-3671 Historic 
1 
7/ lf96 

Morin Sted. Inc... 1207-324-2112 -1201-324-6124 fllistOriC 17/1196
I 

Nova Steel 514-335"6682 514-683-5285 IISO}OOO 17/1196 
r-----~--------

Flaxalloy. Inc. 330-626-7936 330-626-816 : ISO 9000 5/14/98­

Cressona Alum.inum 570-385-8835 570-385-8832 ISO 9000 711196 
~ 

LTV Copperweld 412-263-3200 412-263-6995 lIsa 9000 7)1196 

Chicago Rolled MetalProduc;ts (312) 523-5757 Quality ManuaIJDocll 9/25/02 

Metals USA. 508-399-8500 508-399-6120 lSO 9000 7124/03 

Triad Metals 603·540~n75 115~784-0 180 Approval Pending 7J24/03/L. 

~} 

~ 

" ' 
- --._­

..... .. ,,- ... _'. ... ..... _.._."." " . ...... , .... .............. . .. -'._,,-_....... ..._-_.......- .. .... .._.......... ---- -- ­
, , 

' 

!File Ref.: \\RlJEE2\Docume-nts\IS0900 1\Databases\Approved Suppliers List_APR Ponn No. 53 Re'l, B 

ee.1Il
nqill&ll. 
AN INTERNATIONAL COMPANY 
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U~ 
BUILDING SYSTEMS 

I. - --~------'--'---- ----, 

APPROVED SUPPLIERS/SUBCONTRACTORS L~ST ~ 
Issue No.: :9 Approved by: Fred Smalley; Quahty MauageT 

Page. :5 Daw; Thursday, August 07,2003 

Inspection & Calibration services
 
Supplier/Subcontractor _ :Telephone No~ ITe)tfa~ No. jAppro'\al Cateiory TAPpr'o,'a' Datt
 

DePe15ko 1-8QO-448-3835 315-393-8471 'Trial Basis 19/J/02 

SGS U.S. Testing co. 973-575-5252 973-575-7175 [ISO 9000 ~O-2--- : 

K~~-5U~~--------'--'---------l6~N464-1603-882-5446j1S09000 - [4/16/02 - l 
COlJ,ioHdated Consultants in,C':. 207~846~1211 207·846·0971 A.pproval Pending ! 1 

file Ref.: \\RlJB:32\))o:uments\TS09001'Dat.abases\A.pproved Suppliers List.APR FO~ No. 53 Rev. BJ 
-=::~!lI~
= rai~ifii 
AN INTE~NA110NAL COMPANY 
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Weld Area 

Welder Id 

Item II 

Acceptanc-e
 
Yes 0
 

No n 

RUBBINC
 
JOB NO. -0 5 c) J ~ .
 

CUSTONffiR: c: r f tA r) A
----..- I <.:;:> I Ql 

Nate Bedell-H Josh Sherman-- 5
 
John Ireland-X Dan SConif-S
 
Josh etJc:vaJier--C Nl1te Stone---G
 

I	Make Dymond·-T Make Thyng--V 
lllris Copp-A BaIT)' Chick·--D 
Derek Gatvrea-F Justin Ston~-3 

Josh Gauvrea·---u l\'like Keith-·R 
Mike Punmt- B Ml:Ib)m Phillip.s-I 

iSteve Ga.g1illn~ 7 Jw;tin 5au.cierL
L. _ 

\VELD INSPEC·T.IOJ' 

_ t _ ...........
 

PART NO_ JD .J-+-~-l--5.--
DRAWINe NO. ~aJ:l;-

CD 

• 



'~iiR'~fo-~Y~f 
Weld Area 

V."elder Id 

Item # 

! ACceplance 

I Yes D 

I No 0 

1 

RUBBlNC 
JOB-NO~050 (~ 
CUSTOMER~ Po r- t l4 I) c! 

• r~~~~~~~f~~~ 
Nate Bedell- H Jo~h Shennan-~ 

John Treland-X Dan Stone- --8 
J-osh Cbevalier-C Nate Stune "G 
MMeDjm~T Make Thyng-V 
ChTis Copp-A Barry Cbick-D 
DereK: Gauvrea-·F Justin S.ton€-3 
Josh Gauvrea-{) Mike Keith ---R 
Mike Parent--B Ma)wm Phillips-l 
Steve Gagnon ..--} JU!:itill Saucier--·L 

VlELD INSPEC'TION MAP 

PART NO. LJ~Ic.~~.L....-- _ 
DRAWINGNG. -3/1 frt'-I t ~ct 8~ 

@ 

-"'T 
I. 

~~~~JlJ~] 
1. t.­ 6. 

2. If 

~1;l~~ 
~:t"-

3 . 8. 

4. 9. 

5. lfJ. 

I 

0 

;~1:ik~~~~t~ 

Name:.M_~1ke. g reQ f
• 

Date: ~!J -ID ,___ __ 

Yes 0
 

No 0
 

i 
Date:__~~ 

~~~~~~t.t~~~~fD 
WP-l WP--4
 
\\'P·l WP-5
 
wp.J WP-6
 

G! 

~~ 
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,I.
1" 

. ' Please call 874·8703 or 814-'8·693 to schedule your 
:.\;..' inspections as agreed upon . 

;:. 
. /

':,' 

Permits expire in 6months, 1f the projectls not started or ceases ~or 6 months. 
. '. I·	 . 

Th~ Owner or their designee is reqUired t'o notify the in spc;cti ons office -for the followitl$ 
inspections and provide adequate notice. Notice must be oalled in 48-7,2 hours in advanc'e 
in order.to schedule an inspection: . ' 

.',. ·~·':""'7.:":~~7::":.-.:.••.. '... ";: ...... ' -•...•• ­ ..:'.: .~ . ..:" - .- :..... . _. . - . 

By initiallitng at each inspection time, you are agreeing ~hat you understand the 
inspection procedure and addlt~onal fees from a "Stop Work Order" and "Stop 
Work Order ;Release" will he !D.curredtf the p~ocedure ~s n'ot followed as stated. 
below.	 ' 

APr~-construction Meeting will take pI.ace upon receipt of your building.permit..	 . . . 

__ Footing!.8uUding Location Inspecfion~ Prior to pouring concrete 

__ Re-:ijar Sch~dule Inspection: Prior to pouring concrete 
, ..• , .. 1 

__ Foundation Inspection:	 Prior to plac~ngANY backfiIl ' 

'-- ,< Framin.g!Rough PlumbinglElectrlcal:	 Prior..to any insulating or drywalling 

L FinalJCertlReal& • e pancy:	 Prior to any occupancy Of t)1e 8troC~ure or 
uB.e. NOTE: There is a$·75.00 fee per· 
inspection at this point. '. . 

Certificate'of Occupancy is' not r~q~iied for certain prpjects. 'Your inspector 'can advise 
you if .your project requ;!.res a C~rtificate of Occupancy. All projects DO require a final 
inspectiqn . . . . . ' .'. . . 

,."" ~~~ ~. If any ~f the· inspections ·do ,not occur, the proje~t cannot·g? on to the next 
phase, 'REGARDLESS' OF THE, NOTICE. OR. C~CUMST'ANCES. . 

. , '.'	 '. . 

J iA, CERIF~CATEOF OCCuPA.NICES MUST BE rsSUEDANDPAID FOR;
~PACEMAYBEoccupmD' f'. , .. 

"! .' .. :€~.' , 1,1 ol 3 oS 
~ature of AP~:~t~SiM' ." Date 
: mvYVLL. 1), I) 1M I ¥:) . '11 - 9> 3.0»

L 
1 

. Signature of Inspections Official	 ; Da~e 

aida r:A a \ 6' BuildiJig Permit #: 0 =5 1£ S/ 
..... ~ .,,,J 

,,/ 
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BUILDING SYSTEMS	 RUBB, INC. 

P.O. Box 711, 1 Rubb Lane 
May 12, 2005 Sanford, Maine 04073 USA 

Tel:	 207 324 2877 
:NIT. Mike Nugent Fax: 2073242347 
Inspection Services Manager E-mail: info@rubbusa.com 
City of Portland 
389 Congress Street
 
Portland, ME 04101
 

I Re: Special Inspections, Merrill VII Project 

Dear Mike: 

Dave Nickerson and I have discussed requirements for special inspection for the Merrill 
Rubb VII project. Enclosed below is a summary ofour current inspection protocols 
together with proposed additional inspections for this project. First note that our ISO 
9001:2000 certification addresses most of the items listed in Special Inspections, section 
1704 of the mc 2003: 

•	 We purchase structural steel to match the specifications shown on the 
construction drawings and receive, review and archive copies of the mill test 
certificates. (ISO requirement) 

•	 All purchased bolts are certified by the manufacturer and also match the 
specifications on construction drawings. (ISO requirement) 

•	 Our welders are certified to AWS D 1.1 and AWS D 1.3 
•	 All our welds are 100% visual inspected according to AWS D1.1 and AWS D1.3, 

using our own internal personnel. (Not required as of yet by ISO) 
•	 We perform structural calculations to ensure the structures comply with the wind, 

snow and seismic requirements in the code. (ISO requirement) 
•	 We inspect our completed components against the production drawings to ensure 

compliance with all the details. 

In addition to the inspections stated above, for the Merrill Rubb VII project it is my 
proposal that Quality Assurance Labs in Portland be engaged to perform weekly visual 
inspections of a sampling of our welded assemblies. Also, I will perform periodic site 
inspections of turn-of-the-nut bolt tightening where specified on the construction 
drawings. Where these inspections require corrective action, I will direct appropriate 
action. At the close of the project, or as otherwise required by you, I will submit copies 
of the QAL and site inspection reports to your office. 

I hope the above meets with your approval and will call to discuss. 

RUBB BUILDINGS LTD.	 RUBB MOTOR A1S• ~ I1.1.III Tel: +44191 4822211 Tel: +4755315032 
Fax: +44191 4822516 Fax: +4755317510~ iTiii	 rG)~11 

AN INTERNATIONAL COMPANY 
CERTIFICATF. No. US97fOR97 



21200P DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ~, ._..,-~~ . ,._~- -~ ,i ~._ 

PER M , T BY R U L E NOT' F , CAT ION FORM":: ~ L =;- -,::,"h.) 
(For use with DEP Regulation, Chapter 305) ,- (',,' ~ 3 ~~~; 'i': !5 

PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT IN BLACK INK ONL Y 

sr 

It s-'-( 

Applicant Mailing 
Address: 

'State: 

(! I '~<-1 .6 ro c:, I' 

Name of Applicant: 
owner' 

(CHECK ONE) This project: does 0 does no~ involve work below mean low water. 

I am filing notice of my intent to carry out work which meets the requirements for Permit By Rule (PBR) under DEP Rules, 
Chapter 305. The work described above qualifies under the PBR Sections checked below. I and my agents, if any, have 
read and will comply with all of the standards in the Sections checked below. 

)lil' Sec. (2) Act. Adjacent to Protected Natural Res. 0 Sec. (8) Shoreline stabilization OSee. (14) Piers, Wharves & Pilings 

o Sec. (3) Intake Pipes 0 Sec. (9) Utility Crossing o Sec. (15) Public Boat Ramps 

o Sec. (4) Replacement of Structures 0 Sec. (10) Stream Crossing o Sec. (16) Coastal Sand Dune Projects 

o Sec. (5) REPEALED 0 Sec. (11) State Transportation Facilities o Sec. (17) TransferslPermlt Extension 

o Sec. (6) Movement of Rocks or Vegetation 0 Sec. (12) Restoration of Natural Areas OSee. (18) Maintenance Dredging 

OSee. (7) Outfall Pipes 0 Sec. (13) F&W CreationJEnhancelWater
 
Quality Improvement
 

I authorize staff of the Departments of Environmental Protection, Inland Fisheries & Wildlife, and Marine Resources to 
access the project site for the purpose of determining compliance with the rules. I also understand that this permit is not 
valid until approved by the Department or 14 days after receipt by the Department, whichever is less. 

I have attached the following required submittals. NOTIFICATION FORMS CANNOT BE ACCEPTED WITHOUT THE 
NECESSARY ATTACHMENTS: 

~ Attach a check for $55 (non-refundable) made payable to: "Treasurer, State of Maine".
 
~ Attach a U.S.G.S. topo map or Maine Atlas & Gazetteer map with the project site clearly marked.
 
~ Attach all specific reqUirements outlined in the PBR Sections checked above.
 

- Attach 1 copy of this Notification Form (form only) to the original. 

/1. 2~ 
ru:t., a "V <:I,;) 'C1W'U v, rmi Send the form with attachmen18 via certified mail to the Maine Dept. of Environmental Protection at <:I 

the appropriate regional c isted below. The DEP will send a copy to the Town Office as evidence of the DEP's receipt of 
notification. No further autho ation by DEP will be issued after receipt of notice. Permits are valid for two years. Work carried out 
in violation of any standard is SUbject to enforcement action. 

AUGUSTA DEP PORTLAND DEP BANGOR DEP PRESQUE ISLE DEP 
STATE HOUSE STATION 17 312 CANCO ROAD 106 HOGAN ROAD 1235 CENTRAL DRIVE 
AUGUSTA, ME04333-0017 PORTLAND, ME04103 BANGOR, ME 04401 PRESQUE ISLE, ME 04769 
(207)287-2111 (207)822-6300 (207)941-4570 (207)764-0477 
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